‘RECEIVED
~ =5 APRI976

-ANSD. S S e rV i C e IVI a nu a I |

~ Nakamichi

e vald Sa '8;1\'- C//f

¢ ‘Thames Envirenmenta] Consultancy

' PO. Box 1
" THAMES
* Ph. 07 868-3079

No mbo 38 43488
- 2Head Cassette Console

N
7 T el e A

e B D



! 3
CONTENTS

1. General  « < - ¢ v v s s e s e e e e e e e e e e e e h e e e 3
2. PrincipwofOpe'aﬁon .............. I R R S 5
2. 1. P.B. Eq' Amp Circuit ....................... R 3

2. 2. LM, SUDPIESSOT  « v - v s nm e s e e e e e e e .. B

2. 3. Unattended Record or Playback, and Shut-off Circuit - . g~ - -+ e LI IR I S 7

2. 3. 1. Unattended Record or Playback + -« -« -« - - e e e e e 7

2. 3.2, SHUT-OF CIFGUIE  « » = v = ot = s m t e s s e e s e s ce i m s e e a e e 7

3, Removal ProcedUures - - -« -« o o v o s e e i e e e e e e e e s 10
3. 1. Cabinet P dn e e e e e e n e E e m o ae ahaE ey wraae b e e e et e e e 10

3. 2. FrontPanmel -« c -« s cmm o i ot i e i e e s e e et e e a e s e e E e e e e 10

3. 3. Mechanism ASE'Y  +«» v - s s rne i e e e e e e 10

3. 4. Record/Playback Head, Erase Head and Pressure Roller « - -« -« -« o oo v oo iii vt 10
3.4.1. Remrd/P|ayback Head: « + ¢ v =5 o0 r v m e e e i e i e h i e e e et e e e d S e s 10

3.4.2. Erase Head  «+ « - - o v i s o e e e e e e e s e s e e s 10

3.4.3. Pressure Roller  « « « v a0 oo ot i o e i e e e i e s e e e et ey s e e ey 10

~* 3. B, Cassette Case Ass’v ........................................... EIC R R IR R PR 10
3. 6. Cassette Lid AsS'Y  » - - v v v i m e i e e e et e s e s e 10

3. 7. Control Button e e e e e et E e e e e e e e e e e e e e ey 1

3. 8. Counter Holder Ass’y  « -+« - v o - ot e i e e e s s e 1"

3. 9. Reel Hub Ass'y {Supply, Take-up) < -+ - - i ot i i i e s s e 11
3.10. Motor and Motor Governor Ass’y P T T T T T T T T T T T PP 12
311, Flywheei ............................................................. 12

3. 12. Idler PU”EY ................................ R L I R T 12
3.13. Front Control ASSY e e e e et e e e 12
3.14, Main P.CB. ASS'Y -+ +vvvvennerannsn R R I 12
3.15. Dolby P.C.B. Ass'y - ---:: v R I IR 12
3.16. Record Link Assy:« -+« crertarentnans e e e s 12
3.17. VRP.CB.ASSY v vvrvcenns 2 12
.18, Meter ASs Y  + v vt vt i r e e e e e s s e e et e s s e E e s 12

3. 19. Power Supply P.C.B. ASSY  r e e e e i et e e 12

3. 20 Power Switch ASS"/ P T T T :___,__,,.,.ﬁ......\... L T R R 12

4. Measurement and Maintenanee Instruments - - -+ - -« - . - . I s s r e e e s e e 13
4. 1. Measurement Instruments -« « - = =+« - s s 0. S N T T T TN T R A R PR 13

4. 2. Maintenance INSIFUMBNTS  « « - =« + =« t s vt o i bt b e bttt e 13

8. Mechanical Adjustments T T T T T 15
5. 1. Take-up Torque and Rewind Torque Adjustment  .': - - oo v ot cn oo 15

h, 2 Tape Speed Adiustment .................................................... 15

5. 3. Record/Playback Head Height Adjustment and Azimuth Alignment -+« « v oo r oo v i 15

5. 4. Head Base Stroke Adiugtment ....... e e e e e s e e s s aa e et ad e e a e s 15

5. B. Pause Timing Adjustment -+ -+« =« - v v v b et O 16

5. 6. Belt Trave"ing Adiugtrnent ................................................. 16

B. 7. Flywheel AdJUSIMent -« « st s o et et et e e T I 16

5. B. Brake Timing Adjustment -« -« « v o c i vt it e e e s e e e 16

5. 9. Mute SW. and Start SW. Timing Adjustment - -« . -« oo ittt e 17

8. 10. Solenoid Position Adiugtment ............................................... 17
5.11. Record Link Adustment - - -« - v - h e e e e e e 18

B 12, LubriCation -« c v v i v o it i e e e e e e e e e e et e e et e s e e 18

5. 13, Tape Travelling Adjustment - - « -« r o o o st h i i i e s i e e e e 18

6. Electrical Adjustmants and Measurements -« « - « - v it i e e i e e s e e m e e e e e e e e 20
6. 1. Adjustment and Measurement Instructions - - - -+« v oo oo it i i el e D 20

6. 2. Frequency Response AdjUSIMENt -« - v v et v it nt et et e e a e et 23

6. 2. 1. Playback Frequency Response Adjustment - -« - -« c v v vt e it i e it e it it eain e v s ns 23

6. 2. 2. Record Current Frequency Response Adjustment - -« - -+ -« rseren-u. IR AP 23

7.  Parts Location for Electrical AdJUStIMENT - - - - -« oo ottt e e i e e e e 24




L. W

5%

8.

10.
1.

12
13.
14.
15,
16.

Mounting Diagram 8 Parts LISt - - < -« - - - - oo v oo e I 2%
B. 1. MainP.C.B. ASS'Y -+ v v v v rnm e e 25
B. 2. DOWY P.CB.ASSY v rc e ccmr e 27
B. 3. SW.P.CB.ASSY -t v vt ettt e e 28
B. 4. CAL P.CB.ASSY  « v v s mresnmsmoa et iaa et e e 28
8. 5 VRP.CB. Ass’y ..................................................... e e . 29
B. 6. DIN F,',i_n;Jack PCB ASS'V .................................................. 29
8. 7. Meter P.CE. ASEY - e e e e e e e e 29
B. B. PowerSupply P.CB. Ass'y | -+« c - et it ey 30
8. 0. ShUt-OFF P.C.B. ASS'Y - =+ s v vt v o im it n et e e e e e 3
B.10. MHX Governor P.C.B. ASS'Y > - v+ v st e oo em i e s e e 32
Machanism As;'v &Parts List -« -+ v - r o i i e s e s R 33
g, 1. Synthesis Ass'y (Ao‘l} ..................................... St 33
D, 2, Chassis ASS’Y « «ct v ot i v i e e et a e s 34
9.2. 1. Chassis Ass'y {AD2-1)  « - vt v e ie i e e 34
0. 2. 2. Chassis Ass'y [AD2-2)  « + v v oo v s et i e e 35
8. 3. NG00 Mechanism Ass'y [AD3] < -« v st m e e e 37
9, 4, Front Control Ass'y (Aoq.) .................................................. 38
9. 5. Record Link Ass'y{ADS) ........ ... ... ... ... B e e 39
9, 6. PushButton Ass'y {ADB) - -« - -+ o oo v m i e e e s e 39
9. 7. Power Trans. Ass’y (AG7) -+ -v-n-.- PRI e e 39
9, B. Power SW. Ass’y (ADB) -« «« v o v rr et e e 39
9. 9. Meter Ass'y (A09) I T I I I 39
9. 10, NBH00 Mechanism Sub ASS Y e e e e e e e 41
9. 10. 1. N60O Mechanism Sub Assy {BOT-1) =+« o v v v v ittt cni e et i e en e 41

9. 10. 2. NG00 Mechanism Sub Ass’y (BO1-2) -+ v v v ot vt it i e i a i ca e i L
9. 11, Cassette Case Ass’y {BO2) -« - - - v oo it i e e s s e e e e 43
9. 12, Head Base {B) Ass’y {BO3) -+« -« - c v i i i i e e s e s e 43
9. 13. Counter Holder Ass’y (BO4)} « - - o v o v o it i e e e e e 43
9. 14, Reel HubT{B) Ass’y (BOS) - -+« vvveeniiiinn e, B 43
9.15. Reel HubS (B) Ass'y (BOB)  « -« v v v vvevveenennnnnn ECEREPRTR e 43
9. 16. Fiywheel Hoider {C) Ass'y (BO7) - -+ cceivuevncenn e 43
9.17. MHX Motor Ass’y{BOB) -« - e v vr e, , ............................. A4

9. 18. Record/Playback Head Ass'y (BO9)- - -+« « -+ -« v oot l\ ............................. 44
WiringDiagram .+ - - - .+« o oo e I T T e 45
Eq. Amp. Frequency Response - -+ -« o e vv v e rnueeeonsa e e 46
11. 1. Playback FreQuUency RESDONSE  + - ¢« v« s v m e mn s n s e mnon s o it easienaetiem e iaannes 46
11. 2. Record Current Frequency Response - - -+ -« o ot i v o ittt i e e 46
Block Diagram - - -« < v« ot v e e e e i e e e e e e 46
Schematic Diagram (AMP.) e i s e e e 47
Schematic Diagram (Mechanism) - - - - - - -« - o o ot o e e e 48
Specifications - - - - - . Lo e i i e e s e e e e e e 49
Trouble Shooting ........49
< T B ¥ - T 49
16. 2. Trouble BhoOoting - - - - - - v o v e e e e e e e e s 49

16. 3. Check method when parts arereplaced - - - - - - - - o oo oL oL Lo i R 52




1. GENERAL

Nakamichi 600 control functions are shown with refer-

ence to the following explanations.

For keeping the optimum performance of Nakamichi
600, maintenance such as clearning of head, capstan
shaft and pressure roller, and demagnetization of heads,

lubrication, etc. is required.

oJoJoIoXoloJo

Cassette Lid

Record Button

Rewind Button

Stop/Eject Button
Playback Button

Fast Forward Button
Pause Button

QOutput Level Control
Input Level Controls (L/R)
10. Input Level Control {Master)
11. Record Level Cal. Volume
12. |.M. Suppress Cal. Volume
13. Bias Adj. Volume

14. Peak Level Meter

CoNOO RN~

Y

Fig. 1.1 FQnt View

15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22,
23.
24,
25,
26.
27.
28,

Power Switch

I. M. Suppress Switch

Dolby NR Switch

MPX Switch

Tone Switch

Eq. Switch

Tape Switch .
Tape Start Memory Switch
Tape Counter Reset Button
Tape Counter

Line Input Jacks

DIN Socket

Line Output Jacks

Voltage Selector



Fig. 1.2 Rear View

Voltage Selector
Change-over either to 100 ~ 120V or 220V ~ 240V.

© VOLTAGE SELECTOR

100V -~ 120V
/

{0020V 22 V“éd oV
© \
VOLTAGE LOCK PLATE VOLTAGE LOCK PLATE S
. (100V~ 120V SIDE) (220V - 240V SIDE)
y Fig. 1.3

Note 1: When cassette lid is opened, no control button operates,

~ » Note2: When mechanism ass'y is reassembled, check to insure whether the record link ass'y (see Fig. 9.2.2) is fixed to

the correct position, i.e. when record button is depressed (cassette is loaded), record link acts.

Note 3: When memory counter indicates 000" to “010°" memory rewind stop function {stops at "999") does not

operate because of lacking in the electric charge for the capacitor (Shut-off P.C.B.) which will conduct to drive
the solenoid.

Note 4: Dolby NR under license from Dolby Laboratories Inc. The word “DOLBY NR” and the Double-D-Symbol

are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories Inc.




2. PRINCIPLE OF OPERATION

2,1. P.B. Eq. Amp. Circuit

Fig. 2.1.1 shows the playback equalizer circuit, and
Fig. 2.1.2 is its system diagram. Fig. 2.1.3 shows the time
constant of equalizer. The playback head is connected
with circuit’s input

Amplifier 1 {Q101 and Q102) is an equalizer amplifier
and its time constant is illustrated in Fig. 2.1.3.

R, L and C compose a peaking circuit. This circuit com-
pensates the air gap loss of the playback head so that
high-frequency response may be improved.

Phase shifter acts to compensate the phase delay char-
acteristics of the frequency response. Phase delay char-
acteristics are improved within 30 degrees up to 10KHz.
Therefore modulation for the complex wave will reduce.
P.B. Eq. Amp. gain is adjusted by semi-fixed volume
VR101 {Amp. 2-Q104, 105) to obtain 580mV output
levél ‘when 400Hz P.B. Reference Tape (DAQO9JQ05A) is
being played back. '

I.M. Suppressor circuit {Intermodulation Suppressor} is
located between Amp 2 and Amp 3 {Q106), and circuit
is connected with front panel I.M. Suppress “‘In”’ and
disconnected from ““Out” Refer to the item 2.2, .M.
Suppressor circuit.

Equatizer switch {70 4/120u) is connected with Amp 3.

The overal'! time constants in P.B. Eq. A-mp. are as foltows:

Eq.SW. — 70us
31801 {50Hz) + 70u {(2275Hz)

- Eq. SW. — 120us
3180u (60Hz) + 1201 {1326Hz)

Shown below is the table for the position of tape switch
and Eq. switch.

Tape SW. Eq. SW. Tape
SX 70u Nakamichi SX
TDK SA
EX 120 Low-Noise High-Density
{Including EX, EX I1}
EX 70u Nakamichi EX, EX i

When 70u is selected at EX tape position, signal to noise
ratio will be improved by 4.7dB (WTD).

2sc1222(p) 2501222 " 2SA733  25CI222(Y 2SAT33 28A733 . 18Y
RH1 39 ox P8
8F e g 2 RI2Z7 1K 1 £5-6
=1 2 = &
Rigg  Rio HY w3 &
470 T bt
e g ook ogT gﬁikgﬁ EEw <] §§
L J o) = T[5BT 30| o cg
(T i &9
® o = RI33 | 3 "
- SET_ a3k [ 5 *L
K thﬁ 17§ g§ S 0] 8
5702 id = oxd O &
ga Lo 12| 758 RE §Y (B85 5 \
SNta) Baads| | =g EOPRES ¥
Sg} o Q = 39 1K o L
ERnGLaM | 7.8, PEAKING ADJ, 'R, LEVEL ADJ,
moz/RO3 L gy ] -
WK oo PE. EQ. AMP.
Fig. 2. 1. 1 P.B. Eq. Amp. Circuit
Input Amp2
Phase Shifter VYRI10) |.M. Suppressor

7

Fig. 2. 1.2 P.B. Eq. Amp. System Diagram




100HL TKHz 10KH:  20KH2

=, 300H:z
olo2 0dB \

GOLLECTOR

F‘\\JO»
/ B
@103 A

048

Q108 ods 224 4
COLLECTOR

Tou

a10é 1208
coLLecToR °98
(EQ.SW,1200)

e cdn 22

[
w142 0dp Jgon _

i i

Fig. 2. 1.3 P.B. Egq. Amp. Time Constant

2.2, '\ M. Suppressor

Fig. 2.2.1 shows the input vs. output characteristics at
400Hz of Nakamichi 600.

While input level is small, output level is in proportion to
input level. But when input level exceeds a certain point,
output will not be in proportion to input but has a tend-
ency to saturate {curve A} because of disadvantages due to
the magnetic properties of tape.

.M. Suppressor {Intermodulation Suppressor), while play-
ing back playback amp. gain is compensated as shown
by curve B so that overall characteristics becomes curve C.
Curve C allows recording at higher levels than normally
possible by reducing the saturation and distortion.

B
rd
rs
s’
/
/
/’
’ ¢
—
/
@ /
- J A
; 7 .
7
e ;
] ’
- rd
2 ,’
by Z
£~}
=1 /
3 2

input Level (dB)
Fig. 2. 2. 1 {.M. Suppressor input vs.

Cutput Chmas

/

FB. HEAD B

O e

VWA A—

A
Wi,

> Eﬁ_—:“ TAPE
X ’

Fig. 2. 2. 2 .M. Suppressor Circuit

1.M. Suppressor circuit is shown in Fig.2.2.2.. _..
Circuit consists of resistors and diodes which are com-
posed attenuater, and semi-fixed volume which deter-
mines the }. M. Suppressor action level,

The voltage (V1} is adjusted by semi-fixed volume to
obtain minimum reading of total harmonic distortion at
400Hz 0dB for the tape to be used.

While input signal level is small, diodes D1 to D4 are On
and static operating point level of the output signal is
V1/2. When input signal exceeds V2/2, D1 and D3 are cut
off. Accordingly attenuation decreases, i.¢. gain increases.
In case input signal exceeds V1/2, D2 and D4 are also
cut off.

Diodes D1 to D4 act as variable resistors until it is cut off,
because it is used at small electric current. And resistance
varies according to the value of the applied voltage to the
diode,




2.3. Unattended Record or Playback, and Shut-off
Circuit

2.3.1. Unattended Record or Playback

{1) Depress the record button then depress the play
button {(Depress only the play button for unat-
tended playback}.

(2} Depress the pause button.

{3} Turn Off the external power source,

{4) When external power turns On, approximately
4 seconds after the transport will automatically
release itself from the pause mode and begin to
record {or play}.

2.3.2. Shut-off Circuit

Fig. 2.3.1 and 2.3.2 show the shut-off circuit and timing
chart. Fig. 2.3.3 shows the flow chart for the shut-off
function.

Following are explanations according to the order of the
flow chart Nos.:

{1}  External Power On

When external power is turned On at attended record or
playback made, transistor Q606 turns to On approxi-
mately 4 seconds later. By the Q606 On, differentiated
positive pulse is added to the Q602 base through capacitor
C607.

Then Q602 turns to On and Q601 base current flows.
Q601 turns to On and base current of the Q8602 is sup-
plied through Q601.

Therefore Q602 and Q601 construct memory circuit
when trigger is added 1o the Q601 base.

When 06071 turns to On solenoid is driven' through the
charge of C606 (2200uF).

As resistance of the solenoid is about 12 ohm, an electric
charge of CB06 is distharged guickly while C606 is
charging through resistor R615 {470 ohm). And about
70 msec after the voliage of Q601 collector becomes less
than about 1.2V, then enough base current does not flow
to the Q602 and therefore Q602 turns to Off and Q601
turns to OFf,

C606 starts charging again preparing for the next solenoid
drive. E

From the above, solenoid works as a pulse motion.
Solenoid action will release the pause button.

{2) TapeEnd

At a tape end, magnet pulley which is assembled with tape
counter stops and therefore reed switch On/Off stops.
Therefore the discharge of the C604 through Q604 (syn-
chronizing with the periodic reed switch On/Off) stops.
While C604 is kept to charge about by 4.5V, Q603 turns
to On and Q601 turns to On.

The action of the solenoid is the same as item {1}. Sole-
noid acts to release the play, record, FF and REW butions
(therefore start switch will open).

{3) Stop Button Depressing
When stop button is depressed, play, record, FF and REW
buttons are released mechanically.

{4) Power Off ' ' :

DC power supply {(+18V) will discharge by the power
switch off. While the C606 time constant is great, Q605
turns to On then QB03 turns to On then Q601 turns to
On.

Solenoid is driven and caontrol buttons are released.

In case pause bution is depressing, solenoid does not work

. because Q603 base is connected to ground through pause

button, and no control button is released.

{5) Memory Rewind

When the tape counter reaches ""999" counter switch
closes. At memory switch On and rewind mode, the
differentiated negative trigger puise is added to the Q601
base and 0601 turns to On. And solenoid is driven.

cecmpmepae

o>



»

4 2 3

1 M0 N 7
- LS =\
- R6Z5 10K
| R624 680K 3 i
<)\ RE29 100K §§
(e et
60l Q507 M
257496 R6IS 470 D02 25A733 T
8o "2l 1s1885
9 l%g £ ix - 13} 3 x x| & |8y
Pels | 2 § é 2] €] e § z
1 L4 [ b ol :: b @
5 ngi 5185 Ts o84 © 3 g2,
B2EY 2] g § B €| 8
1 -
| = [reoa 1x g Q806 © I
AN Q605 254733 ©
0802 < prr 25AT33 L0
ascoas] Blx = | |98, 250945 €605 . =9
REO1 1 N B39 T3 : 1 25V ¥ S =] 8%
. P o317 Rz | _ - sl pe Bl 2 ¢
© o Ravvia B | % -5 oty s 8
- X N Cell | 10K [ £ o [ b | a R
N:E g c?d‘ He—> & i +l> e og 4 = § o
87 °7: 85 (SEE %7 | 873 27 37 5 "l e
o1 L BRI NEE 8
! ‘ —— ¢
-CEl2 i nB e b
—+ e §E¥ Bg
0.0y on = RE21 10K - |
=3 Rszs_;_fsoxp
gz 0608
- 250945
- ot -— Iy —
14 13 12
Fig. 2. 3. 1 Shut-off Circuit
s
(Play)
on
Power Start SW. f
an
Start SW en
. Tape End
(Play) .
on ,4’
Fause Button Q601 Emitter
' off
Q606 Base w 0603 Base -
T P o, WL Wy
Q601 Emltter \/- Q601 Collector

0601 Collector

Solenold

on

POWER ON

Solenoid

TAPE E£ND

Fig. 2. 3. 2 Shut-off Timing Chart




FF,REW

Play,Record

(1}

Solencid
on

1

Pause Button
Release

Power off

Pause Button

Rewind-
Tape Counter
“959“

(3)

Tape
Travelling

Tape End

Y

Solenold
On

Butten
Release

|

‘ Stop |

Fig. 2. 3. 3 Shut-off Flow Chart

| ‘ i Seconds After

Mechanical

Playback,Record
FF,REW

pg-ﬁgenn09000’@-‘06'66Q¢‘__°‘“\

B e R i i



3. REMOVAL PROCEDURES

3.1. .Cabinet
Refer to the Fig. 9.1 {A01)} and remove (FO1}) (five spots).

3.2, Front Panel
Refer to the Fig. 9.1 {AQ1} and remove (FO1)} through
(FO0B).

3.3.  Mechanism Ass'y

Remove the cabinet and front panel (3.1, 3.2).

Refer to the Fig. 9.2.1 (AD2-1} and remove (FO1) through
(FO3}.

3.4. Record/Playback Head, Erase Head and Pressure

- Roler
Remove the cabinet and front panel (3.1, 3.2}.

Then depress the play button.
Refer to the Fig. 3.1.

3.4.1. Record/Playback Head
Remove (F02) through (FO4).

3.4.2. Erase Head
Remove {F05) through (FO8).

3.4.3. Pressure Roller
Remove (FO1).

Note: When record/playback head is replaced, twist the
signal wires (red and white} which are soldered to
head terminals for reducing the influence of hum.

3.5. Cassette Case Ass'y

Remove the mechanism ass’y (3.3).

Refer to the Fig. 3.2 and remove (FO1) through (FO7).
Remove {F04) and {F05) by pincers with care.

3.6. Cassette Lid Ass'y

Remove the cassette case ass'y (3.5).

Refer to the Fig. 3.2 and remove {F08) through {F12}.
(F13}, lid cover is bonded to. (F12).

o FO9

FI3 &}

FO4
FO6




3.7. Control Button
Remove the mechanism ass’y (3.3).
Refer to the Fig. 3.3 and remove {F01} through (FOS).
Note: Following are assembled in pair.
FO6-FO7, FO8-FOS, F10-F11, F13-F14, Fi5-F16

3.8. Counter Holder Ass'y

Remove the front panel {3.2).

Refer to the Fig. 3.4 and remove (FO1).

Remove (F02) through (F06) then counter ass’y and

memory switch, and reed switch will be removed.

Note: The reed switch terminal shall not be in contact
with the chassis.

3.9.  Reel Hub Ass'y (Supply, Take-up)
Remove the cassette case ass'y (3.5).
Refer to the Fig. 3.5 and remove (F01) and (F02).

e————— " .

11

Fol

Fo2

Fig. 3. 4

Fig. 3.5

»

J ‘m»r-ﬂ,‘»ffﬂ&-f*,ﬂ*f.’“f’f‘f’ﬁ‘f.(‘1‘f.(.(.(.f-(."



3.10. Motor and Motor Governor Ass'y

Remove the mechanism ass’y (3.3).

Refer to the Fig. 3.6 and remove (F01) then move the
solenoid.

Remove (F02) through (FO8) so that governor ass’y is
removed.

- Remove (F09) and lift the motor then remove (F10) and

(F11). .

Then loosen {F12)} and remove (F13) so that motor is

removed. :

Note: Readjustment of solenoid position, belt travelling,
tape speed and wow/flutter will be required.

3.11. Flywheel

Remove the mechanism ass’y (3.3).

Refer to the Fig. 3.7 and remove (FO1) through (FO5)

then remove the belt and flywheel {F06).

Note: Readjust the clearance between flywheel and
flywheel holder, Belt travelling, tape speed and
wow/flutter check will be reguired.

3.12, Iidler Pulley

Remove the Flywheel {3.11). Refer to the Fig. 3.7 and

remove {FO7) through (FO9).

Note: Readjust the brake timing. Belt travelling, tape
speed and wow/flutter check will be required.

FO3
FO8

Fio
Fo9
Fil

FIz
FI3

Fig. 3. 7

3.13. Front Control Ass'y
Remove the cabinet and front panel (3.1, 3.2).
Refer to the Fig. 9.2.1 (A02-1} and remove (FOB).

3.14. Main P.C.B. Ass'y

Remove the front control ass’'y (3.13).

Refer to the Fig. 9.2.2 (A02-2) and remove (FO1) through
{F04).

Remaove (F05), main P.C.B. ass’y.

3.15. Dolby P.C.B. Ass'y
Remove the main P.C.B. ass'y (3.14).
Unplug the Dolby P.C.B. {FOB)} from the main P.C.B.

3.16. Record Link Ass'y

Remove the main P.C.B. ass’y {3.14).

Refer to the Fig. 9.2.2 (A02-2} and remove (F12} and
{(F13).

3.17. VR P.C.B. Ass'y y

Remove the cabinet and front panel {3.1, 3.2).

Refer to the Fig. 9.2.1 {A02-1} and remove (FO7) through
{F09). o

3.18. Meter Ass'y

Remove the cabinet and front panel (3.1, 3.2).

Refer to the Fig. 9.2.2 {AD2-2) and remove the (FO7}
and (F08).

3.19. Power Supply P.C.B. Ass'y

Remove the cabinet {3.1).

Refer to the Fig. 9.2.2 {A02-2) and remove {F21} through
(F23).

3.20. Power Switch Ass'y

Remove the main P.C.B. {3.14).

Refer to the Fig. 9.2.2 {A02-2} and remove (F02) through
{F11). .




'

4.1,
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
{5)
(6}
(7}
(8)
(9}

(10}

- {11)
12)

{(13)
(14)

MEASUREMENT AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUMENTS

Measurement Instruments 4.2. Maintenance Instruments

Audio Generator (20Hz — 200KHz) : Refer to the Fig. 4.1 Extension Cord Connection,
AC Milivolt Meter (with dB measures} - {1} Extension cord {10p) (part No. DAQS020A)
Osciltoscope {(DC — bMHz) : {2} Extension cord {14p) {DAQS016A)
Distortion Meter {3) Extension cord (38p) (DA0I026A)

Speed & Wow/F lutter Meter

Frequency Counter (DC — TMHz)

Ohm Meter

OC Voit Meter

AC Volt Meter

Tape Travelling Cassette B (part No. DAQ9027A)
Torque Gauge {DA09013A)

15KHz Azimuth Tape {DAOS004A)

3KHz Speed & Wow/Flutter Tape {DAQS006A)
1KHz Track Alignment Tape (BA09007A)

(16)1~400Hz Level Tape (DAO9COBA)

(18)
{17)
{18}
(19)
(20)

(21}
(22)

(23)

20KHz P.B. Frequency Response Tape

{DADS0D1A)

15KHz P,B. Frequency Response Tape

{DAD9002A)

10KHz P.B. Frequency Response Tape

(DADS003A)

Reference EXIt Tape (DA0S021A)

Reference SX Tape (DADG9025A)

Track Viewer (DAOS012A) .
Tape Guide Adjuster (DDOS001A)

Information Terminals, Model M-300

{For positioning of record/playback head) -

13



Note: Refer to the item 3 “Removal Procedures”.
When a check is made on Amp. etc, by means of an extension cord, re-adjustment shall be made without fail {after

final installation to the model chassis). The check without remova! of an extension cord will cause inaccurate

adjustments.

(DOLBY PCB)

EXTENTION CORD (14P)

(MAIN P.C.B)
{LEVEL METER £.C.B)

EXTENTION CORD (10P)

ER SUPPLY P.C.8)

EXTENTION CORD (38F)

PERSPECTIVE VIEW

Fig. 4 Extension Cord Connection

14

Y s s e e a e e e g e - e - = e - -
& @




5. MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENTS

5.1. Take-up Torgue and Rewind Torque Adjustment
To adjust torque, move torque plate as shown in the
Fig. 5.1. The take-up torque should be 46 £10g-cm and
rewind torque should be 35 to 60g-cm.

REEL HUB

TORQUE PLATE
REEL HUB SPRING

/ DECREASE

INCREASE
Fig. 5. 1

6.2, Tape Speed Adjustment

{1} Connect a frequency counter to the output jack.

{2} lLoed the 3KHz Speed Wow Flutter Tape (DA-
0%006A) and play it back.

(3) Adjust the tape speed adjust potentiometer, See
Fig. 5.2.

SPEED ADJ.

5.3. Record/Playback Head Height Adjustment and
Azimuth Alignment
See Fig. 6.3. '

{1) Load the Track Viwer {DAQ9012A) and check the
positions of record/playback head.

Check to insure that the L-R center of head coin-
cides in position with the middie peint between
two lines (0.3mm distance) on the track viwer.

(2} If the L-R center deviates from the middle point
over 0.2mm. Correct the deviation by adding a head
height spacer as illustrated in the item 9.18 (B09).

(3) Connecta VTVM to output jacks.

(4} Load the TKHz Track Alignment Tape (DAOS007A).
Insert the Tape Guide Adjuster {OD09001A} into
each hole of the tape guide beside the head. Adjust
the jig for minimizing each output signal of the right
and left channels.

{5)

Load the 16KHz Azimuth Tape (DAOS004A).
Adjust the azimuth alignment screw for maximizing
each output signal of the right and left channels.
After completion of the adjustment in this step,
check the head height as directed in"Step {4},

< AZIMUTH
RECORD / PLAY BACK X ALIGNMENT
HEAD — CREW
SCREW \fﬁ
TAPE HEIGHT |
ADJUSTMENT \LJ

Fig. 5. 3
5.4, Head Base Stroke Adjustment

()
2)

(3)

(4)

Remove the mechanism ass’'y referring to the item
3.3, mechanism ass'y removal procedure.

Adjust the height of head base stroke adjustment
plate as illustrated in Fig. 5.4 {Height Adj.).

Load the “INFORMATION TERMINALS M-300"
jig for positioning the record/playback head, push-
ing backward to eliminate the clearance between
reference pin and jig.

Depress the play button and check to insure wheth-
er the positioning of the head is within the specified
tolerance. If not, adjust the head base stroke adjust-
ment plate from the bottom side at stop mode.
See Fig. 5.4 (Stroke Adj.).

STROKE ADJ (e oyt
: = HEIGHT ADUL

Fig. 5. 4



5.5. Pause Timing Adjustment

This adjustment is required for avoiding the tape spill or

tape skip by the inaccurate pause timing. :

See Fig. 5.5.

(1) Set to the playback mode without loading the
cassette tape.

{2) Depressing the pause button gradually, check to
insure the gap between pressure roller and capstan
shaft which will be approximately 0.1mm when
take-up pulley stops rotation because of changing
mode from playback to pause.

{3) In case above is not sufficient, remove the record
link ass’y referring to the item 3.16, record link
ass'y removal procedure. And adjust the pressure
roller as illustrated in the figure.

TAPE SKIP

CAPSTAN SHAFT

5.6. Belt Travelling Adjustment-

Refer to the Fig. 5.6 and item 3.10, motor and motor

governor ass'y removal procedure.

(1) Adjust the motor pulley position and check to
insure whether the drive belt is travelling along the
correct position and the staying at the correct
position, i.e. the center part of motor pulley and the
idler pulley without contacting the belt guide at the
following modes: )

Playback, FF, REW, FF to Stop, REW to Stop

{2)  In case motor pulley is titting, insert spacers into the
A, B {when belt slips upward on the motor pulley)
or C {when beit slips downward).

HOTOR, PULLEY IDLER, PULLEY
SCREw C SCREW AsB
e .
BELT; GUIDE

C
SPACER LOCATIONS AxB

5.7. Flywheel Adjustment

Refer to ‘the Fig.5.7 and item 3.1, cabinet removal
procedure. Adjust the flywheel clearances should be
0.05 to 0.1mm. After adjustment lock the fock nut.

Q ' THRUST SCREW
LOCK NUT
FLYWHEEL
HOLDER
et 0.05-0.1mm
FLYWHEEL
il
Fig. 5. 7

5.8. Brake Timing Adjustment

Remove the cassette case referring to the item 3.5, cas-
sette case ass'y removal procedure.

Refer to the Fig. 5.8.

Loosen screw A, and adjust the contact point between

- idler pulley and brake to meet each other when control

button is depressed and mode is changed from FF to
Stop, REW to Stop and Play to Stop.

Fasten screw A and check to insure the gap between idler
pulley and brake is approximately within 0.2mm.

PROJECTION OF BRAKE:




5.9, Muts SW. and Start SW. Timing Adjustment ’ 3 @
See Fig, 5.9. Following are each stage of status from stop MUTE SW. 3
mode to play mode, Adjust (bend} each transfer to obtain

) ) )

accurate movement. @f a4

Item 5.4, head stroke adjustment has to be performed
prior to this adjustment. ' &

/’/

{1) Stop 0 .({;5 3
Mute SW. transfer 1-2 is open and start SW. trans- 0 &%
fers b-¢, {-g and d-e are open. Others are close. /u R.Sj START Sw.

{2) Play Button Depressing Start %,
Mute SW. transfer 2-3 opens then start SW, transfer
a-b will open.

{3}  In the Course of Depressing
Mute SW. transfer 1-2 closes then start SW. transfers
b-c and d-e wilt close.

4) Uepressing End
Mute SW. transfer 5, 6 will open from 4 simul-
taneously. ,
Check to insure the gap between b, 6 and 4 is more
than G.5mm.-

(8) At stop mode, check to insure the mute SW. trans-
fer 2-3 touches sufficiently.

{6) Depress the rewind button and check to insure start
SW. transfers a-b, d-e and f-g touch sufficiently.
If not, at stop mode bend the A in the figure and
adjust the stroke,

5.10. Solenoid Position Adjustment
(1) Remove the mechanism ass’y referring to the item
3.3, mechanism ass’y removal procedure.

See Fig. 5.10.

(2) Loosen the screw a little and move the solenoid in
the A direction,

(3} Depress the play button,

(4) Holding the solenoid as shown in the figure, slide

the solenoid gradually by a flat screw driver in the SHORT
B direction. &) \\

{5) Then play button will reiease. Move the solenoid
approximately 0.1 to 0.3mm from the released IN THE COURSE OF DEPRESS
point in the B direction. Fasten the solenoid.

(8) Assemble the mechanism ass'y and turn the power B
switch on. And check to insure whether the sole- : 3
noid can be released at the Play, FF, REW and MUTE 5W- -
Pause modes. S ' @ 3 z

=
\fe @ &
~ 11
15% 3
=5/ QC’
K@i} f
!\.
START SW.
@ \\
DEPRESS END

Fig. 5.9

17




y

4

)

DI DD DI D e

Fig. 5.10

5.11. Record Link Adjustment

Remove the cabinet referring to the item 3.1, cabinet
removal procedure.

Adjust the record link referring to the Fig. 5.11.

CHECK TO INSURE THAT BOTH
OF YHE REC. LINK AND REC
CAM ARE SECURELY
INTER - ENGAGED,

SLIPPAGE MAY OCCUR IF THERE
15 ANY LODSENESS OF REC. LINK.

SHALL BE FREE FROM CONTACT
WHICH MAY OCCUR IF THERE IS
SOME LODSENESS REC, LWNK,

18

5.12, Lubrication

After 500 hours of use apply a few drops of light machine

oil {LAUNA No.40) between capstan and capstan bearing.

See Fig. 5.12.

After 500 hours of use apply a few drops of light machine

oil {LAUNA No. 40) to the pressure roller shaft.

Note: If the lubrication oil is applied also to the capstan
shaft and other drive mechanisms, clean it off
with an aicohol-dipped cloth.

When flywheel or flywheel holder is replaced
apply a few drops of grease to the flywheel holder.

CAPSTAN
SHAFT

CAPSTAN FLANGE

PRESSURE ROLLER

FLYWHEEL
"HOLDER

Fig. 5. 12




600

5.13. Tape Travelling Adjustment

Load the Tape Travelling Cassette (DAQ9027A) and check -

the following:

{1) After more than 2 second when depressed play
button, the tolerance of the tape travelling fluctu-
ation on the record/playback head shail not be mare
than 0.1mm.

{2) Tape is contact with head sufficiently,

(3) Tape waving is small {on the head and pressure
roller).

If tape travelling is not good, re-adjustment of 5, 1.

“Take-up Torque and Rewind Torque Adjustment”, 5.3.

“Reocrd/Playback Head Height Adjustment”, 5.4, “Head

Base Stroke Adjustment’ and others will be required.

19



Nz .
!
i
{
k_. .
asuodsay Aauanbaid yIeqheld 9L "9 Bis  (ase) yoegherd g o) g Big a4 XaN v L9 B jana7) Jaxely £ 1L 9 Big uonelqie) auo| g | g Bl psadg ade| | | ‘g ‘61
9
un = (23 = 2
= 33 (202un) L._ a o L2310
m ~ o EE! Gig loLHA I s FI7%r'8
o § (102HA) a > (g0zM) |2 a a -
LOKSA = ol [ > )
2010 o [ TY 3
| . ; 208D o}
L] 36004-0drf =
P : o a
s o
(3] WS - (o]
lid 601 =3 © .— o ®
_: ou Q1 210 ® &
LA »
plY 22
3 ] _
| ‘wny Jo sauanjyu) syl Buionpal oy
$jeuflllial peay 03 PaIapjos 248 YdyM (3))Um pue pal) saiim jeuis ayl 1simy ‘paoe|dal s1 peay oegAe|d/plodal uayp "Eo_.
' aunsnipy asuodsay Aduanbaly fﬁ
JoeqQAR(d,, 1°Z'9 WAk Ayl O3 94l lupidiylns JOU S| SADQE 4| b
©t,AuawuBlly Yinwzy peaH yoegAa)d,, g de¥s 19npuoy g {v10080vQ) ade) asucdssy
gP9— ‘aPE+ APOZ—~ aded zHdQZ NOYMms Xdiw Adusnbaly ‘g'd ZHNOZ
§PET APOZ— sadey ZHMGL PUB ZHM 0L N Q-G ssalpdng A1) |¥20080v Q) #de| asuadsay
{2HMEEZ 18 palsnipe 59 jjim Aouanibaly Buiyead Ajjewniou) adel |3a9) 1027 1ok INo-Ms BN Aaleq ) Aouanbal 4 'g'd ZHYG|
24 0t 16ulebE 5j9A2) SUIMOIID) AUY WELTD O} {LOZT) *LOLT 1SNy ‘B’ UB stigk-"ms b3 I LAJLNO 01 WALA (Y£0060wQ) ode | asuodsal) ssuodssy Aduanbald joEqAeld 6
‘adiel Y2es YIm WA LA ayl Lo s|ana| XEf ms adey AdUanbad 4 'F'd ZHNOL )
winwixew aab or yinwnze pesy xysegAeid ayr 1snfpe pue sadel yaeqhe|d [wS00B0Y Q)
asuodsal Aouanbasy ‘g'd ZHNOZ PUB ZHNGL "ZHMOL 34l peot 2 ade) anaT] ZHODY
(AP0 e(dwexa) [3A3) UIBLIBD B O1 §{DIIUGD Jana]
ndine syl Isnipy “39ed M AB|d pue adel |3A8] ZHOOE #Y) peoT ||
. {2t Jadwinr} L SHMS XdW
IWALA Ul UO §[au 160UB|eg WK up-"Mg N Adieg c
-UBYD H PUE T 40 Buipal WAWIUNG WBIQ0 O M33UEJeH WNH IsniPy o sridlz-ms b3 H38F LALNO 91 WALA ade| yueg 33UBjRE WK 3O JusuNshIpY g
‘g 0'd uieiy N
negd ‘Aeig
"slelaw [Bag) Bul uo LOTHA “LOLHA 5% owieg )
8PQ 10 WALA 341 UD AUNQES UITIGO O [(GZHA) LOLHA 3 15n(pY 870" d wel PI8C LNLNG 21 WALA [VS0060Y Q) 2daL t3na zHOOY fona] yoeqield L
+, JUaWUBY Yy yinw T
-2y puB 1uaunsniPy IuBiap PEaH A3RqQAER|g/PI0aY,, £'G Akl eeg mosog * s 2w (Vp0060vYa) WUy
WALA 3U3 UO SjBUUBLI W PUB T YI0G By yAnunzy s SHEC LNALNO O WALA sde) WnuzY ZHNGL Yanuilzy pesy yangAeld g
40 Bujpes) WNWIXeWw Uielqo O masos luawubye ynwze ayl asnlpy m
MS XdiN
-, Audwubly yinw ng- >>m 559, a:m W
-2y pue lasHpY yBloH PE3H YoRgAe|d/pIOdeY,, £'G Wl Jag peaH %aeqAR|d/pioaay :6. u_z B_on_ VL0060V )
"INALA 841 UG SIFULBYD Y PUR ] 430G 4O Bujpeas wnwutL 10 aping ade) SY3er LNdLND O INALA adle | UBLIUBITY o8] ZHYIL BUSLILBYY 2ptng ade §
ulelgo o1 {YE00G0a0 JBusalpy apthg) adey Yl spind adey isolpy MS ann._.
' | HoeqAR)g
. £0Z1 ‘£011 U MS XdIn ]
WALA 34l ud Buipesd WL Uil LIBIGe O3 §103 Ayl 1snipy “8'9°d UEW wm:ﬁa plodsy SHIBP L NdLNO O WALA S398F | NdNI 03 ZH00LF ZHMGL 183114 XA v
) ZOLEA ‘LOLYA Q- Mg 3ub L ZHOOY
s4alaUd [an8] BYE UG BP) WEIGD O (ZOLHA) LOLHA ISPIDY g d JMaN ssnkg ‘pa0oal $A9Er LNdLN0 O WALA 3uD | 158) ZHOOY (ang 13181 £
‘pasnbal aq )M g 'd Wew [
1 ug Fla} 0 UOIIEDHIPOW 1UBIJI NS 10U 51 3A0ge 910 -
2t U3 G2 10 0GLY 4O UonEaIp 1914 Lanoce 4l iatoN L0EHA O~ MS S ZHOOK
WALA 24l U gPE 0T AWQBG UIBIGO 01 LOEWA 15MpY 'Z - d wiew asned ‘paoaey SPer LNdLNO 9 WALA auaj 153l ZHODY uoeigiieD auoy z
*{UO1350d WIRWIXEUL BSIMYIC(D AfjNy 1041003 (943 LN wIn] : '
. "AAS BUO} LT LInyg | '
e — LOGHA S3aef {v90060v Q) adeL
o Lall oeqAe
%G LT ZHMNE weqo 01 LOSHA 1snlPy ‘8'd OWBN0R JOIO XHI ] LM4LNG o1 tmuney Acuanbai 103001 3/M0 M 13 PIBAG ZHNE paedg ade | 1
SHHVYWIAH AINIWLSNraY NOLLDINNOD LNdLND 2IHNO0S TvNDIS Walil 4318

wnﬂus_




{FOBHA) 9mIE  0E1d PO

@,£08¥ m m . % .
Iz L NS N2 of e
4 B 820 &
10gs (@ b mw o |8y 38 Mt Hm 2 “H 2 .H 4 L.mw il
coasa gt ®1 _,1 09l jpoi T £ w
(Boatn mommL LN oot ol R 3:1 WEY qien ._-m G znmm
h &8 ﬂ —j
' o AN — o FOED
J088 & 3
R wny 33 2 208
me wFgd 79

451 =

R A AL _
Aaum) <P D g W | (wobor) -a5g o1y L9 ¢y

]

*,,UDlleig e janaT PJODeY,, £1 dais 1anpuod g 9 — i _— ) «.N «‘?50_ .Vsaﬂdd T- ._ : Q : mru.._lr ns‘—m ! J d ...{Q\vw @ _ -9

‘palinbar aq j|im _

Lduawisnipy Guiljeaes | adey,, £1°6 wal) 8yl 30 Y2042 10 peal . '
yoeqghe|d/piooal yo 3 ydas 4o dsgl Asupanbald »oeq i
-ABjd,, § d31s 40 IUBLNSNIpEa) Bs(da1d UBIDIYNS 10U S| eaoge i P
'BAOQE SE [ Jeday D \

', Monelquen [aAaT pIodey,, £ deis uwsoped 'q .

‘WALA 8yl uD gPOZ— 40 PEaISU) AEZ~ eIqo DI 5103 i
Buiead puE sBLIN(OA PaX1}-1WSs SBIG 1SNPY "BADYE 5B G 38edoy ‘e : H
paJinbal ase slwawisnipe Busmoy oy eyl "% 67| Spasaxe “0'H'L 3| B X .
“HPEF HP0Z— UYHM §1 [8aB] 1IN0 3U3 I BInsuL 03 308y i

pue “yoeq 1 Aed pue pi02ss puB (APOZ—} ZHMEL 0% ZHOY Ul PRed

"% G'| UBLE §63] 8 {"Q'H L} HORIOIEI] IWOLRY {ELIO] AL} .
Jayleym 334D PuB ¥oeq 1 Aejd pue pIO3a UAY) ‘Jaldw [@Aa] ay) uo (3w e A pox))-1wasg 3 i syoer §NdhI
gP0D WRIGO 03 §|DJIUGD (93] Indul alj ISNPE PUR 2HODR Ul Pasd. ‘L seig |eunyg ol ) 3980 | NdLNO 01 {8P0Z—} 2ZH M8 o ZHOP |eAET NoBQAE|J/PIODBN
L, MOEIqIET [3A87 P40DaY,, £} dai510NpUD] ‘g HOBYA ‘COBMA _BA0GE 38 BUIBS o1 J5iapy UORICISIA PUB INALA L4 B vl
“{.1921eNb3 ‘TOGHA ' LOBHA . ’ 4981 I NdMI 93 ZHoOY weusng seig bupioasy
Jsyldwy pioday,, || dais Byl 01 Jajal) WALA BW U0 aPOT— '8°0°d TIvD 40 aun ] 153§ ZHOOV

Ajgrewixosdde umigo o1 [pOZI} #OLY 5182 Bupesd Guiplosed
1sn{py j9eq 3 Aejd pue pJosas puR (GPOZ—) ZHMBI W Pes) ey
WALA 8y b0 gPOZ— Alslewxoidde
Wege 01 (X§ 404) {FOBRIA} EOBHA 0 {11X3 404} (Z0BUA} 10BHA
1snipy =ioeq ) Aejd pue piodss pue {GPQZ—) ZHMOL U paag
-, UOIRIGIIED |8A2%) PIODAY,, £ UB)S JONPUOD b

‘WALA 23 UD Buipeas wnw
-IXEW WRIGO 01 (XS 404} {PDBYA) EOBHA 42 (I1X3 404} (Z0BYA) |
LOBHA 1snipe pue edel 8yl aeq Aed ‘ascqge se 7 Buageadew " : .
‘(YS2060Y Q) eder

[

XS 10 (W 12060W0) SUEY [}X3 30uRIasR Byl UO s|BUBIS Ayl PIOIBY ‘Z
*SJB1BMI |BAB} DY)
uo gpo ulelqo O} S|0JILOA (AAG| Indul 3$nipe pue ZHOQE Ul Paad |
N0-"MS XdW
+ -apow yoeqAe|d (WnO A pex|j-1kes N~ Ms sseaddng 'l
uj sI8kaW [9AB| AU} UD GPQ LILIGO O3 (XS 03} (BOBYA} LOBHA 13Ag7 jaued 044} INO-"MS WN Adieg s428r 40 o1z
PuB (1(X3 404) (S0BMA) GOBHA snipe ‘anoqe se | Bupeaden 'z BOBHA (xS) DL B TR 2@V, SHOEr 1 ALNO O NALA o %_nu_._,“_mw N ihiyeed uoueIgHR) |8A37 PiDdaK £l
“}0eq 1 ABjd pue (¥SZO0B0Y () 8de] XS aduaiajey 'L08HA '908HA 'S08HA (X3) sHoZ - ms ‘b3 | 0
40 (W1LZ0OGOY Q) ade) |1X3 edussejal ayl uo sjeuis syl paodey | ‘q4'3d v X§/X3-"MS adal
yorgAe|d 7§ pIOdBY
. S0z ‘S04
WALA 84} UO BulpEas WNLWIXBL WIBIQO 01 §)100 8y Isnipy 0rd WO aA0qe SB alueg 2ADQE 5B aweg sjeuiig 1ndu| anolwasy des| serg FAl
ANO-"MS XdW
NG~ ME sEesddng “Iy°|
“Jadwni-an3-seiq Jepiosay g g e e
! no- Al -dl uid 153 g
ZHWMET e sHutpeal yead LIBIQO 01 5102 s 380lpYy T .vONOn_n_»..._O.-_._.n.,___ o @MQ.MZEM__MM .mw_o.n‘_m._._..hh._mu _M_P_.” (8poz—} uIv_MMn.mwﬂu.m_.—_:._.H___u__h.Zu” J8z||enb3 sa1j)dwy piodag i
@0 d Wew ayl Jo apis dip 8yl woyy Jadwink-1na-seiq ayl eatway | L ' . : *
WS'MS ede ]
BINEy 'PIODRY
deyunol Asuanbad g
-1810N03 Aduanbaly B4l VO ZHHWG( URMGD B3 JIoD Ayl 1snipy - m.mw_”_.._ asneg’piodey O3 (F-IND "8°0 d Wep) Adusnbelq UDIIR| |15 SB1R - oL
§0d [eufig 110360 seig Gujdrog
SHHYWIY ANIWLSOray 300W OLLIINNOD LNdLN0 30HN0S TYNINS WaL LENES




| unang Aqrog Z) 'L 'g B ssaddng ‘| || 'L ' Brg

-~ (ZLBUA) .
mm 1LBHA
. Q
— = == . [O18YA)
_ © mm SOBYA
SET .“r ®
. | 90D w,
'
/ 2 12
S 23
ISR LY
!
i
]
1ona) (Y2} Yo a4yl BANSEBW Uyl “yuBq 11 AS|¢ pue piodey g ﬂ
‘jo4ue ] 5] a50]2 pug ‘1
03403 [anal ndul {17) YoH 1> P elaul . aA0d? Se aWBes BAOGE SE 2wes SHIBM I NdNE 03 ZHML uoljeiedag BUUBYD a8t
{3A3] 2yl o GP( WEIGOo &1 §23U0D [and] 1ndul {YdY) YI ENIPY Z
“18884a Y|eq Ui M adey ays 85T 'y |-
1
‘g PUE Z UaamIan 39ualaliip ayl asnseap 4 o u.“..__pam xn__.a
"398 1| Aejd pue punol Agan JoL10 BYy adel aN1assED Ayl winy g J::O:.wgm 4 ’ .“...n__..o,_ﬁ.“ sxom O 9 WA
‘ade} 85uaiajal BYL YO sjeubls ey} piooad m._.__Q,,m.”.__...ﬁ . v_.._h.«."b“_..w Dca ' LA syer 1 AdNI O ZHML H 935504 i1
pUB ‘Slajalwl |3A3) 8yl UC GPQ UIBIGO OF S0AU0D (a3 1ndw 1snipy 'Z oy mn_mw 1t ssed pueg ZHL
*Josesa ¥ |Bq M ades aya asesg | xown_.»mvuwﬂ:w._uumm
*1adwin(-; na-5e1q ayl Japjasay L1 ;
‘(eujwIa ] ] NdLNO e abeyon ayl uj doup gpz 104
LOZ "LOLHA 011U0T MY 1Sn(P8 PUE 1I04S LOZ 'LOLdL 2asway "L
“|suueya 3ye Ayl 19} G 40 |SUURYS IYBIL 9Y1 JO) O |BuILLIG] )
1N4LNG 32 abejoa ayl arop “uojysed u| 01 YRIMS HN AgIeQ 185 ‘G _
angqR se g ul abieyjoa |
pelGu B4l 18n0 gPQ| SEEDIPUl IWALA 2Ul |1 ‘ZOZ PUB ZOLWA '
SIONUOD NIYD Mnfpe pue uoRISDd Ul O} YOLMS YN AQIRQ 19 gt
“WALA o aBieyjoa ndino ayl sloN ‘G 10 g jeuiwia] LNJLNG 202 'LOZYA :
i 11 )33ULGI-3) puB Z| 1O £ [BUIUME) Wb} WALA 8yl 8a0WdY ‘2 ZOLLOLEA UlMS Xdi eUrLIa) 4010aUUCY) SHIBF L M1dNT 6 ZHHG unoan AQISa ol
‘|aUUBYS YIBE JB ARG /] PEBI ABW A LA . >_. o mm:mt ‘piossy ‘F'9'd AQied o3 WALA o
Yyl 14l 08 | NdN| 9 [3Aa) tadoid v Buiaey sjeudis zpyg Ajddy ‘g 4'9'd Aqiea , ’
'IBUUBYD 1387 AL 40y Z| 10
|auueyd 1uBly syl 40y ¢ |euturia] Bulaley 01 WALA ' 138UUGD g )
‘punosB o) | gz |
‘LOLdL Uid 3581 3Joys pUB UOSod IND OF YIUMS HIN AGIOT 185 P
“2SIMY D0|3-3a3uN03 AN} ZOZ "ZOLYIA [93UC] NJYD uIng g
381 A30(3-193UN0D AN LOZ ' LO4 WA JUIU0D Mg uing, 2 :
‘8°3'd urew jo apis dip oy} woy adwini-ino-seiq syl aaoWway L f
*padiedas 51 pisoq 3) AlUO ysnipy . : i
c_,“..._.ﬁ Xdw
. {3WN|OA paxij-tuieg Ul MS sseqidng W'l
" U }s0d 184E 1B BWNOA Bl 3nea) ssaiddng ‘|| [aueg 100 J) - rz Aqog
HVAD0]0-12IUN03 Al|N) PIUIA 8 SWINJOA Paxy-|es a8e0 U BlON s srlng] $j28r 1NdLNO 0 SHOBF LNdNI 92 ZHOOY ssauddng ‘W'l -1
'ARp0W yoaqAe|d 18 UONIOISIP J1UCLLIRY |B1I0] WMUIUIL-UIRIGO O} .N”ME» .MMN”» (xs) mlonm_...z.m ‘b3 Jedafy UoRIoISIq pue WALA 10 auo) 1594 ZHOOP
{XS 104} {ZLBIA) LLEHA PUB (I1X3 103} (OLBYA) GOSHIA NIPY Z MR viavil _xm_v_A et s acioy
“ade) x§ 40 adel || X3 S0UBIE3 Ayl UD sjEUBS syl piodaY | v_unnm\_..m_m r&._. pioaay
; ¢
SHHYWIH JNTW LSOO mam._z N EAANMMONG 1A O FMHNOS TYMNOS Wt A31Q




A

I
Bujead ‘b3 pioosy € 'z 9 Big 19zvenb3 yoeqheld | ‘Z "9 By
(zH) AINZADIYL (=00 s
nmz A4 n m * a0y o
ELT AN Al sl Tzt ‘anBiy aup w paensn se {0LZY) OLLY 1o {60ZY) 60LY
o . am- §O 11N2410 1JoYs AUl Aq paisea s) jaaa] Guiyead pue {Lpg7)
(MEz ) g —— "ol LQL oo ay) Aq pauea §) Asusnbayy Buiyead ‘peay >joeq
o . il / -Aed ay3 4o ssoj deb e aup sayesusdwed uoiiod Bupeay
= ) “!..lelé ) "6’ "9 Wall 3y1 01 18)al)
g . = . e ade) asuodssy Aouanbaid "g'd ZHMQT 12 IUBINLNS 10U
. WM uada z* " — 51 |8A3) MoegAejd uaym painbal aq ||Im uaunsnipe syl
-~ o GPE"E 3nage ; :(asuodsas Aouenbaig ybuy 1oy) Jusunsnipy Buryeed  (Z)
epS*€ Inage i m
ssoys 4 ! j L wyeQzg o (ZOZY) ZOLY - - gPL—1noqy
: - Al tgocd) ZoLy -+ - - - gPo
! ML 01{ZOZH) Z01Y - - - - @R+ 3IN00Y
AG'L 01 {ZOZH) ZOLYH - - -+ - BPZ+I00qY
IUOREIIYPOW [9A3] 10} 5|1E1ap aut aJe Bulmo)o4
"(20ZY) 2oLy Jo uones
-IH1P0W auyr Ag paliea ag Ued jass uollezienbe oegAeid
z 29y ’ "6°L "9 W8l AYY 01 iajal)
: — sde) asuodsay Aouanbaldg ‘g'd ZMMQL 1€ 1u8dIyns lou
TG NG st |aaay yaegAgid uaym paanbal ag t{im Juawisnlpe syl _
£o1d{E0zZY) :(esuodsas Asuanhbaly a|ppiw 403} JuauRsnipy A3 (L) .
Z014 (Z0zy) £2°9 Bl4 388
doozz ‘apoWl PJoDal Ul ZHNEZ Juaul
01 pasnipe-asd 51 Aoudrbayy Bupjead isnamoy Ajjewaon -1snipe 104 WNoND ayl sl z'z'g Bid pue ‘0009 HOIWBYEN
‘pawdwos st asuodsal 10y aana uoilezienba yoegAmjd ayy smoys | Z'9 Bi4
oSt 0ly Aduanbaly oeqAerd uaym asuodsal Aouanbaly |elano juaunsnipy asuodsay Asuanbasg XoegAeld L2 9
(1oz1) (orzy) (6ozY) pesy soeqke ay) Bunesusdwod 1oy pasnipe s| Bupjesd by pioaay ,
1011 olly 601y qAR |4 jusugsnipy ssuodsaly Aousnbalg jusuing plosey ‘Z°Z9 1uaunsnipy asuadsay Aosusnbesgy -zZ'0
S4oEr LNdLNO {V90060vQ) adeL
*1213Ws JFN)HMOM Y pES PuB YorqAe)d »¥oEqARld 1 1213}y S35/ MOM JBNN| /MO ] PRRS ZHNE 4310 A/ MO 44
t U MS X
’ NG MG Ssaiddng "Iy°)
JAIBUS URILIOISIP BYl pEaY E INO-MS HN Agjog -8
"%98Q 1 ARld pue pIOJ3Y “Z { x5} sroL sA%er LN LNO SHIEM LNdNI 93 ZHOOF UOI34018] (] NUOWIRH (8140 ) ¥4
'54918W (8Ad) Y) UO HPQ WEIGe OF 5[0JIUe3 |ana| Indul Isnipy ") (%3} sozl-Ms ba 01 1813 uoIIoISI
AS/X3-"MG adet
#3ugheild 1@ piodsy
‘SIudLiaiNgseaLU ayl Ut pasn aq |{BYS aAINd ( 11D JO 1A aY] AON it
. Ul-'mMs
£ PUE Z useyaq . A
82U |243] 1NAIND YL O} HDaYD pue HIEq Aejd ‘pUROMAS JAL)Y b ur- BM.”M._“”_:MD —Mn__ . .
"PI038s USYL §/0.0UGI |anay 1NALY By} 3SOIT T - ) 42 LNdLNO © o oufl
‘apow >oegAe|d ul UOILIOH P wlo..”....sm ‘b3 1aJap UORIosig PUB IWALA SH38T LNdNI O ZHOOY oney astoN 0 Jeublg 0e
SHOWLEY P10 H%E WIEIGE OF §041u03 |ons| indul ay 1SNIPY Z XS-'MS sde L
“yaeq Yy Az|d pue ‘PiO281 PUB ZHOOE W Pad4 ‘| AeqAelg B pIoIRY
¢ pue U AS XdW
| UQaMIa0 83UaIaLHP Byl aUnsealw WAl “‘yIeq 3] AE|d puB pUOJBY b 1NQ-" Mg s58addng ')
*$|043UED [3A8| Indu| 4SO uay ade | B} puimMay ‘T Q-"MS HN Agiog Y28 1 NdLNO 92 WALA
‘ade} aaualagal ayy U sjeulis ayl plooas srfoL-Mms ‘b3 *181|14 SsSB4 Pueg 2HM L SA9EF LN 03 ZHIE ainmil 6t
Pue ‘sistew (3] Ayl UO gpQ uelge 0} $(043U0D [@adt Indul 1snfpY 2 Xg-"MS ade |
195018 ¥)eq Yl oded sy} ases3 | HIRQAR|d 1§ PIDIBY
1 1




7. PARTS LOCATION FOR ELECTRICAL
; ADJUSTMENT

Note: For adjustment, removal of meter ass'y is required When a check is made on Amp, etc. by means of
{see item 3.18 meter ass'y removal procedure). an extension cord, re-adjustment shall be made
When re-adjustment of Dotby P.CB. Ass'y is without fail {after final installation to the model
1 required, remove the main P.C.B. from chassis (see chassis.} '
item 3.14 main P.C.B. removat procedures). The check without removal of an extension cord \733 L)
will cause inaccurate adjustments.

1222 (2)

555
(METER P.Cc.B}

REC. PEAKNG * ﬁg; 05t -
LG4 LIDA ‘ nH
BIAS cu\J MPER | 505 . il

VR202 ’ K
1ELR% J,
BlAS TRAP LIQS

[E )
°I

GAIN

MPX FIYTER : K ELRY% J

LID3 1203
L R

R
=R TP2QI . : K ELRY J

% ) VR0l K ELR% J

R -
7HUM BaLANCE | Pl
L @ )VRIO! .
] il =— |TPI0I M ELRY J

R "’"‘ RE@VRZGI IK ELRY% J

Liol PLAYBACK LEVEL
VRlDl

7 5 g )\VRI
_ aojusT FROM OIP sipE D @)V
A )ELRY J

¥ VELR% J |
MAIN P.C.B.(COMPONENT SIDE) (CAL P.C.B) . K ELRY% J

au

uu

i_4 1 P.B. EQ. ADJ.

W ELR% J

(DOLBY R.C.BJ

A"

o

. W ELRMW J

FRONT VIEW K ELR J
YELRW J

N ELRY J

! IK ELRY% J
f BIAS CURRENT  RECORD LEVEL  1.M, SUPPRESS g ) ELRY |
EX 5% EX SX EX SX ) K ELR% J
® W ELRY% J
"‘S = & =
g g % g g L 'K ELR% J

K ELR%J!
g =2 = o o W ELR% J
j o] = = s
- > - > -

. ‘ IK ELRY% J
CAL RCB. (COMPONENT SIDE) IK ELRY% J

FRONT VIEW

m .
VRBOZ VRBO\

M ELRY% J
7K ELR% J
METER LEVEL TAPE SPEED 7K ELR% J
VR702  VRTOI VRS0I
- M ELR% J
R m m L INCREASE DECREACE 16V
— nanl__linn — — = P 50V

(METER P.C.B.) { MHX GOVERNOR P.C.B.)

144 50V J
W 16V
. REAR VIEW : W 16V
J , P SOV J
Fig. 7 P 50V 4

24



.ot

T

L°g Bid
(-]
s " 1)
3 viol (4 it
Z2 I [ A,
4 b, =
| u ] * i
= 1o i o ™ :
z 2 2 2 E = A
H
== A TEC DR
- m G N
8 s E _
_ < F 3 £ m
Nl L1 " w “
| 5 t h 25,61 I
2 £ )
i 2221982 ! sk _
i o 2 F
§ 2
| o)
" £ 0 (4t | - ’
£
O
H
- _ _ i
. | |
i 8
L |
/ \ 11 m_
11
caz gy W ]
2
WG o, 3
1341080
9 B T ng H d
9 \ 5 % v
=
' ol : 2 ,
| )
_ @
| A ) 2
| 2 A
1 13
4
e
A H E ]
- T - i a = _ =
Y- I s il
—t mm @ le g i3
Ity L) )
- = BHlF BRINYIE
T ». e— % > 23 F 250 oor - . W) '6'0°d H3L3K )
b

r ADS d00ik Jouoede) sejA | YZSOSOAO | 80Z ‘8910
r A0S d00ZZ souoede] JelAW | YZOSEOHD | L0Z 'LOLD
ADL 7p0L soudede) anAjcaoe|3 | vOORLOED | 9OZ ‘001D
ADL Nzz 4oaoede) onAjondaly | vwZOSLOE0 | YOZ 'POLD
rA0s 7o songede] JeiA | v0BLLOEO | £0Z 'EOLD
GOZ ‘501
A0S d0ZZ Jevaede] onwess) | WESZIOR0 | ZOZ 'ZOLD
Aol Hzz ioucede] wneluel | w8E9SOBO | LOZ “LOLD
[ AE13 W'Y +o1sisey uogle] | YHZ8S0H0 | LvTCLviY
Zre Zrl
I %H13 MLy so)sisay uogie) | YZ9SS0H0 | OFC ‘OpLY
r %813 T Joisisay vogue) | YHEGSDE0 | LEZ LELY
[ A R ENTTA A loisisey LOQIED | YEZi95080 | 9EZ '9ELYH
BEZ "BEL
AT ER T Jo1sisayy uogle] | vSBBLOHD | GEZ 'SELY
DR AREDT4:] 1ojsisay uoque) | wp9SEOH0 | LECLELY
££C ‘EEL
F %473 M0Ze 1o1sisay WogJe) | v965G08D | GZZ BILY
r %4713 39's Jo1s1saly Woque) | wEL95090 | 92Z '9ZLY
I %413 MZT Jo1sisay WoqueD | v199S080 | GZZ 'SZLY
6ET 'BEL
T %473 M0zZL ioysisay uoquel) | wB9SSOH0 | ZZT TTLY
T %4713 H09S lais1sey uoueD | YGE9SOE0 | 1zZ 'LZild
r %4713 0z8 10is1sey uoque] | viLSS0H0 | OZZ ‘0TLY
I %H73 M2 1015158 Woqued | YEZES1080 | 6LZ 'BLLY
¥z Tl
= EP Tl 1038159y uoques) | wS9SSORI0 | Lz Lt
rwyiaee 1015159y voqUe) | v9095080 | 91T 'OLid
F %H13 )9S 1oisisay LOGUE] | YEYSS080 | ST GELY
r %473 Me8 103s1say UOGUED | VBLELOS0 | FLT vLIY
T %H13 M6'E Ioisisay woqied [ ¢pPYS080 | LIZTLLLY
F%H73 08L Joysisay uoqUED | YSEBSOAD | OLZ OLLY
F%H13 Oty oisisay uogied | vZELL0S0 | 60Z ‘60LY
£Zz ‘ezt
ELEELL
ZIE 2L
r %H73 M0 Jisisey LOQIRD | YEEBL0E0 | BOZ 'S0LY
81Z 'BLL
T %12 Moo 10L51SB ) UOGQUED | YOZELOS0 | L0Z'LOLY
r%e3 We'L Jaisisay wOqUED | YLES%080 | G0Z 'SOILY
- ZEE 'ZEL
OEE 0L
82 ‘8Ll
I %H713 MoEE Joysisely UOGUED | YIZELOBOD | +OZ ‘bOLY
907 ‘901
[A-RE R LN Josisay LwoQque] | vSOLS0E0 £0Z ‘C0LH
PEZ PEL
LZT L)
r%HI3 Mt l0)s159 uoque] | YLBLLOSO | 20Z ‘oL
558)as|ON
T %H71300L Joisisay UOQUE] | YELBS0B0 Loz Loty
MO0L BWN|oA paxy-1Wwas | wZLBLOEG0 |10Z 'LOLYHA
LZ-85 opsiwssyy | wZeBLOH0 | LOZLOLHL
HWEZ 1100 ZHMBL | w£58£080 | LOZ “LOLT
0z ‘0L
£0Z ‘€0l
zoz ‘zoL
§65151 apoig uoo)s | wE0BLOB0 | LOZ 'Lo1a
90z ‘901
50T ‘GOl
(7} EELWSE JoisisuBd) | wELQO0H0 | €0Z ‘€0LD
v0Z ‘vOt
z0Z 'zol
{2) 22Z108T Joisisued] | wZ9n9na0 | LOZ 'LOLD
- ‘dwy ‘b3 'g'd ~
ASSy ‘9D dUWeIN  VGLIEOVE
wvonduasag ‘ON kg u_“,_E““Mm

1nd svIg j A~
\ .

L

Ay 9 0d uew -

‘pdeoq 11N0J10 palultd auy o msin apis dip e smoys weabeip Buiunopy a3

1817 S14vd 8 WYHOVYIQ BNILLNNOW



t
¢
H L 'g 614
i —
-]
5 ks . Y r g g
& oi ¢t - il 5 = . 3 “
) = I o 1 3 -
5 3 “ 2 H
=8 oIk i b B ) .
b o &
2 3 5 2 | X lotéa ;
3 ;
1 == 9 s B 2
8 - N e, I
] "3 & £ N £ [ !
g |DguA { Y ® |
B ! I { g6 |
Yo | |
| L 'y Y 3]
3 . = b h €
| ok% 2 g H
\ " Lo ht " ) P
_” rn‘ oly
i - ; ¢
-
| |
t
A 4
o
\ I an,
B \wﬁ.d. s R
z o o |
HE0| L 3
189_280 b
B T - "z ni o
1 5, % m \ A
=
ol 2 oal 3 !
" < < i O
® g
i _ {F
r t,.“% o 3 L
H
A B
| by ﬂ
_ MW' #l
i 5
“ & e | ) s
=) — i
| EDN _ AN
| e fge d o2 _
" g & i) L
L = ﬁ 9| Y AR N¥ad ot
T _ Nt A
b ﬂ p: kL 250 oov

1nd syie

r ADS dOOLY Jondeder) selAN | WZGOS0E0 [ BOZ 'BOLD
[ ADS d0OZZ soudede) JBlAWN | WZOBL0S0 | LOZ LOLD
ADL TI0OL oudedel duAjoadel3 | YOORLOAD | 90Z ‘G0LD
ADL rigz  aouseded dudlondall | vZeRL080 | POZ HOLD

r A0S 110 Jonoede] JelAWN | w0BL1080 | £0Z '€01D

S0Z 'SOL
AO5 d0ZZ souoede) olwesad | WEIZLOA0 | Z0Z ‘ZOLD
A9l Tizz Joyoede) wmeluel | w9£95080 | 1OZ 'LOLD
r 913 WLy loisisay uoqueD | YHZ8S040 | LpZ ‘trlY
Zre ‘evl
[ AR E T2 JoMsisay uoqsel | YZOSS090 | OVZ ‘ObLY
r %813 22 Jo3sisay uogqueD | VBESGOED | L£ZIELY
r 4413 We'e Joisisay uoq.ed | vZ/95080 | 982 '9ELH
8£Z 'BEL
I %473 Y68 Joisisey vonue) | wGB81080 | 552 'sELY
[ =NEB-T4:1 Jousisay uoque) | wpSsiogo | ez 'IELY
EEZ 'EEL
r %413 Moze ioysisay wogue) | w9655080 | 6ZZ '6ZLH
[ %H73 ¥9'S soisisay uoqued | we295080 | 9ZZ ‘921
F %13 MZZ Jousisay uoqued | w1995080 | SZZ 'SZLY
882 ‘681
I %H13 M0zl Joisisay uomuE) | W8955080 | 222 221w
I %473 Y095 J03sisay) UOQUED | VGO9G0A0 | 12Z tZlY
%4713 0z8 Jojsisay uoqQued | WL LSS080 | 0ZZ ‘0Zid
r %73 Wbz 4015158y UOQIE] | YZEELOD0 | &LZ°6LiY
¥ZZ ‘¥zl
r%e13 ML Mosisay ueqie) | WS9SS080 | £1Z L1lY
ruyi3ze Josisey woque) | w909s080 | 9l ‘9Ll
r %473 9% -so1sisey uoque]) | YEDGS080 | SLZ SLIM
[ RER T4 losisay uoque) | wg/BLOB0 | #LZ 'pLLY
[ %H73 X6 Joistsey uoqie) | YpB9SOBO | LIZLLLY
r%H13 082 Josisay UoqUe] | WYGEBSOB0 | OLZ DMLY
r%H713 0Lp oistsay uoque) | VZBLLOA0 | 60Z ‘B0LY
A A A
ELZ 'ELL
ZIZ TLL
r%e73 Mot Jolsisay woqued | wEEBL0A0 | BOZ ‘BOLY
81Z '8il
I %H13 0L Jougsay woqied | WOZ6LOE0 | 202201
[RATRERTAY Jolssay vogue) | wAESGOHG | G0Z ‘GOLY
[4>XArAY
OEZ "0EL
BZZ '8ZL
T %H73 MogE Jorgsay LogieD | WIZELOAD | vOZ 'FOLY
90Z 901
[ AcRERT-31 aosisey uogied | WSOSS0H0 | £0Z ‘€01
PEZ 'PEL
ize'Lel
r%H73 ML isisay uoque) | wiB/L080 | 20Z 'ZOLH
853|980}

T %473 001 Joisisey uoqued | VEEBS080 | LOT LoLH
MOOL awnoA paxi-Iwas | YZ18L080 | LOZ “LoIHA
£z-89 soisiuey) | wi68LO80 | L0Z LOLHL
HWEZ 110D 2M>EL | WLS8£080 1 LOZ “LOLT

¥0Z ‘bOL
£0Z ‘€0l
202 ‘201
555LSL apoi] wod s | wEOEL08D | LOZ 'LoLd
902 '901L
50Z 'G0L
{7) EELVST Josisuel) | YELOGOAO | £0Z 'E0LD
©| pOZ 'pOL
Z0Z ‘2oL
(Z) 2ZZ1DSZ Joustsued] | YZO0Q0E0 | LOZ 'LOLD
= dwy ‘b3 ‘g'd —
Assy '@ 0dueiy  wotiEove
uohdiidseq "Oh 1reg u_“,_E““”_m

Assy g@'3d uew L]

'pJEOQ 3N paiulsd ayl Jo maia apis dip e smoys wiesbelp Buinunoly (810

15171 S14vd B WYHOVIA ONILNNOW



S;::'m’:;tc Part No. Description S;h;-m::c Part No. Description
C109, 209 | 0BOS832A | Mylar Capacitor 0.018u 50V J| 0BOS512A | C131,231 | Electrolytic Capacitor  2.21 16V
111,211 0B0S829A | C€132,232 | SP Capacitor 150P B0V J
114, 214 ) OBOS611A | C133, 233 | SP Capacitor 330P 35V J
€110, 210 | 0B0O1403A | Electrolytic Capacitor 471t 16V 0BOS686A | C134,234 ) Mylar Capacitor 560P 5OV
C112,212 | 0B0O1412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 101 16V - 400Hz Osc. —
C113,213 | OBOS840A | Electrolytic Capacitor 104 16V M
MS} 3o 0BO1600A | FET 2SK30A (Y)
C115,215 | OBOSE53A | Mylar Capacitor 1800P 50V J | @302, 303| 0BO1910A | Transistor 25C3900 (E) .
C118, 216 | OBOB583A [ Mylar Capacitor 0.033u 50vJ | D301 0801909A | Silicon Diode 151555
C117,217 OBO1913A | Mylar Capacitor 1800F 50V J VR301 0B01470A | Semi-fixed Volume 5K
€118, 218 | 0BOS557A | Mylar Capacitor Q.015u 50V I | R303 OBO5673A | Carbon Resistar 5.6K ELR% J
C119, 219 | OBOS788A | 5P Capacitor 560PF 50V J | R304 0BO1879A | Carbon Resistor 33K ELR% !}
JAD3033A | Noise Shield {A) Ass'y A305 - DBOS669A. | Carbon Resistor 180K ELR¥% J
{2 pes. for L101, 201) R306 OBO5775A | Carbon Resistor 33MELR% J
R307 0B(1830A | Carbon Resistor 1.8K ELR% J
— Line Amp. — R308 "OBO5538A | Carbon Resistor 27K ELR% J
R309 0B0S5596A | Carbon Resistor 220K ELR% J
0107, 207 | 0B80Q1872A | Transistor 28C945 (L) R310 0B05826A | Carbon Resistor 11K ELR% J
108, 208 | OBOBO62A | Transistor 25C1222 (2} | R311 OBOS601A | Carbon Resistor 1.5M ELRY% J
Q109, 209 | 0OBUBO13A | Transistor 25A733 (L) R312 0BO1789A | Carbon Resistor 330 ELR% J
L102,202 | 0BO3919A | Inductor 36mH R313 0B01782A | Carbon Resistor 27K ELR% J
L103, 203 | 0BO3563A | 19KHz Coil 23mH R314 0B01833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ELR% J
R143, 243 | 0BO5B61A | Carbon Resistor 22K ELR% J| A319 0BOSE08A | Carbon Resistor 220 ELR% J
R144, 244 | 0B05537A | Carbon Resistor 1.2M ELR% J( €303, 307 | OB01412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10t 16V
R 145, 245 | 0BOS700A | Carbon Resistor 470K ELR¥% J 308
R146, 246 | OBUSB73A | Carbon Resistor 56K ELR%J| C304 0B05778A | Mylar Capacitor 0.056( 50V K
R147, 247 | 0BOSS05A ! Carbon Resistor 1.5K ELR% J| €305, 306 | OBO1916A | Mylar Capacitor 0.0224 50V}
R148, 248 | OBO5566A | Carbon Resistor 22K ELR% J) €309 0B0O1716A | Ceramic Capacitor 470P 50V
149,249 C310 0B0O1173A | Electrolytic Capacitor U 25V
R150, 260 | 0B05827A | Carbon Resistor 470K RD% G | €316 OBO1674A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10y 25V
R151, 251 0B05834A | Carbon Resistor 18K RD% G
R165,265 | 0BO1921A | Carbon Resistor 330K ELR% J — Bias Ose. —
C120,220 | OBG1405A | Electrolytic Capacitor 104 18V
C121,221 | 0BO1389A | Electrolytic Capacitor 4.7 16V 304, 305 | OBO1872A | Transistor 25C945 (L)
€122, 222 | 0OBO5550A | Mylar Capacitor 1000P 50V J | L301 0B03861A | Trap Coil 1.4mH
C123,223 | 0BO57BYA | SP Capacitor 47P B0V J | L3072 0B0O6536A | Osc. Coil .
C124,224 | 0B0O5828BA | SP Capacitor 3000F S50V J, R315,316, OBO560SA | Carbon Resistor 22ELR% J
C125,225 | 0BO1802A | Myfar Capacitor 2200P 50V.J : R317,318| OBO1564A | Carbon Resistor 82K ELR% J
c31 0801402A | Electrolytic Capacitor 4.71 25V
— Rec. Amp. — c312 0BO5813A | Mylar Capacitor 0.056/ 50V J
€313, 314 | 0BOS652A | Mylar Capacitor 4700p 50V J
0110, 210 | 0BQ1872A | Transistor 25C945 (L} €315 0BO5799A | SP Capacitor 0.039u 50V J
Q111,211 | OBOBO13A | Transistor 25A733 (L) :
1.104, 204 | 0B01434A | Peaking Coil 1. 14mH — Miscellaneaus —
£105, 205 | OBOOOGBA | Bias Trap Coil 10.5mH ; . -~
R152, 252 | DBOS591A | Carbon Resistor 15K ELR% J 0BO7633A | Main P.C.B.
R163, 253 | OBOS568A | Carbon Resistor 120K ELAR% J | R301 0B05663A | Carbon Resistor 10 ELR% J
R154, 254 | 0BOS537A | Carbon Resistor 1.2ZM ELR% J| R302 0B05818A [ Carbon Resistor 56 ELR%J
R1565, 255 [ 0BO5598A | Carbon Resistor 390K ELRY J ) C301 OB01673A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1000 18V
R156, 256 | 0BO1792A | Carbon Resistor 470 ELR% J C302 0B05793A | Electrolytic Capacitor 330 25V
R157, 257 | OBO1793A | Carbon Resistor 33KELR% J| 317 0B804060A | Mylar Capacitor 22000 50V K
R158, 268 | OBO5G605A | Carbon Resistor 16K ELRX J| SW301 0B07036A | Recard Switch
R169, 259 | 0BO1877A | Carbon Resistor 6.8K ELR% J| CN1 BAO3703A | 10P Connector Ass'y
R160, 260 | OBO1B30A | Carbon Resistor 1.BK ELR% J| CN2,3 BAQ3562A | 19P Connector Sub Ass'y
R161, 267 | 0B05830A | Carbon Resistor 18 ELR% J CNa BAO3702A | 14P Connector Ass'y
R162, 262 | 0BO1856A | Carbon Resistor 8.2KR% J CNS 0BO8140A 5P Plug
R163, 263 | OBOS663A | Carbon Resistor 10 ELR% J CNG6 0808156A 3P Plug
R164, 264 | 0B05503A | Carbon Resistor B2 ELR% J TP-L,R 0B803924A | Test Pin
€126, 226 | 0B01405A | Electrolytic Capacitor i 16V . 0B08150A 5P Jack Ass'y 2 {1 pee.}
127,227 -
C128, 228 | 0BO5S639A | Tantalum Capacitor 151 35v JAD3068A | Record Arm Ass'y {1 pee:}
C129,229 | QBOS813A | Mylar Capacitor 0.056¢ 50V J 0EQQ166A | Screw M2 x 4 Cylinder Head
130, 230 QE00025A | Washer 2mm Spring




8.2 Dolby P.C.B. Ass'y

R225 8.2Kpe

1]
X
m
Q
S

o
o

® 208 100008

s;::‘"::'c Part No. Description s;::_"::c Part No. Description
BAO03670A | Dolby P.C.B. Ass'y 123,,223
126, 225
0BO7609A 17V Dolby P.C.B. 127, 227
Q101,201 | OBOGOOSA Transistor 25C732 (BL) R114,214 | 0B0O1793A Carbon Resistor 3.3K ELR% J
103, 203 ’ A116,216 | 0OBO1585A Carbon Resistor 3.3K RD% F
106, 206 R118, 218 | 0B0O1833A Carbon Resistor 10K ELR% J
108, 208 124, 224
Q102, 202 | 0BOGOOGA Transistor 254495 (Y) R118, 219 | QBO5505A Carbon Resistor 1.5K ELR% J
104, 204 R120, 220 | 0BDOS6O1A Carbon Resistor 1.6M ELR% J
107, 207 R121,221 | OB0O5564A Carbon Resistor 1M ELR% J
Q105, 205 ; 0BOGOD1A FET 23K30A (D) R126, 226 | 0BO1879A | Carbon Resistor 33K ELR% J
ZD1 0B0B004A | Zener Diode 08s R128, 228 | 0BOS669A | Carbon Resistor 180K ELR% J
D101, 201 | 0BOOO30A | Germanium Diode 1NGO (P) R129, 229 | OBOSS62A | Carbon Resistor 47K ELR% J
104, 204 R131,231 | 0BO1781A | Carbon Resistor 1K ELRY% J
D102, 202 | 0OBO1599A | Silicon Diode KB162 R132, 232 | DBO5S67A | Carbon Resistor 33 ELRkJ
103, 203 R135, 235 | 0BO5600A | Carbon Resistor 270K ELRY% J
105, 205 137,237
VR101,201 | OBO1458A | Semi-fixed Volume 10K R136, 236 | 0BO5596A | Carbon Resistor 220K ELR% J
VA102,202| OBO1428A | Semi-fixed Volume 1K 1 0BO1398A | Electrolytic Capacitor 2200 16V
R1,102,202| 0B0O1877A *| Carbon Resistor 6.8K ELR% J | C101, 201 0B01412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 104 16V
R2,133,233 OBO5569A Carbon Resistor 47 ELR% J 102, 202
R101, 201 0BO1885A | Carbon Resistor 39K ELR% J 104, 204
117, 217 ' 108, 208
R103, 203 | 0B0O5558A Carbon Resistor 100 ELR% J 113, 213
R104, 204 | 0B0S673A | Carbon Resistor . 56K ELR% J | C103, 203 | 0BO1405A | Electrolytic Capacitor 111 16V
R105, 205 | 0BOS678A | Carbon Resistor 560 ELR¥ J 111, 211
R1086, 206 | 0BO1782A | Carbon Resistor 2.7K ELR% .} | C105,205 ! 0BO1864A | P.P. Capacitor 5600P 50V G
130, 230 C106, 206 | 0BO1892A | P.P. Capacitor 0.027u 50V G
R107, 207 | OBOS563A Carbon Resistor BBK ELR% J | €107, 207 | 0BO1608A | P.P. Capacitor 4700P 50V G
115, 215 €109, 209 | OBO1603A | Mylar Capacitor Q.14 50V K
R108, 208 | 0B01859A | Carbon Resistor 150K RDU4 G 112, 212
113, 213 116, 216
R109, 209 | 0BO1590A Carbon Resistor 180K RD% G C110,210 | 0801404A | Electrolytic Capacitor 471 6.3V
R110, 210 | 0B0OS591A | Carbon Resistor 15K ELR% J | C114,214 | OBO1780A | Mylar Capacitor 0.1 50V J
122,222 . C116,216 | 0BO1602A | Myiar Capacitor 0.334 50V K
134, 234 C117,217 | OBO40S9A | Mylar Capacitor 1000P 50V K
R111, 214 0B0S661A | Carbon Resistor 22K ELR% J ] TP101,201 | OBO3924A | Test Pin
R112,212 | 0BO1878A | Carbon Resistor B.2K ELR% J '

27




} A

J ) ) )

J

8.3

SW. P.C.B. Ass’y

N9

8.4 CAL.P.CB.Assy

e e —— m — m e —— ——————

g o

Fig. 8. 3 -
S;:;m;:e Part No. Description s;::"::"c Part No. Description
BAD3719A | SW. P.C.B. Ass'y BA03718A | CAL.P.C.B. Ass'y
0BO7634A | SW.P.C.B. 0B07635A CAL. P.C.B.
SW1, 2,3, | 0BO7088A | Push SW. VRB801, 802 ) 0BO1597A Semi-fixed Volume 200K
4,5 VRB03,804 | 0B01812A Semi-fixed Volume 100K
RS, 6, 7,8 | 0BO5803A | Carbon Resistor 33MR%J VRB05, 806 | OBO1595A | Semi-fixed Volume 10K
Rg, 10 0BO1877A | Carbon Resistor 68K ELR% J 8§07, 808
c1,2 0BO5681A | Mylar Capacitor 0.014 50V J | yRE0S, 810 | OBO180GA | Semi-fixed Volume 5K
Cc3, 4 1 0B01804A | Mylar Capacitor 3900p 50V J 811,812
BAO3562A | T9P Connector Sub Ass'y {1 pce.} R801, 802 | OBO1681A Carbon Resistor 3.3KR% J
805, 806
R803, 804 | OBO1856A Carbon Resistor 8.2KR%J
RB807, 808 | OBOS615A Carbon Resistor. 22K R% J
Cgo01, 802 0B01456A Ceramic Capacitor 47p 50V
€803, 804 | OBO5652A Mylar Capacitor 4700P 50V J




8.6. DIN Pin Jack P.C.B. Ass’y

Fig. 8. 6

8.7. Meter P.C.B. Ass'y

i
. % g
s g
=
Baor

"hros
keke

G
LEVEL METER
Leh

2 n Fod -
+ 6 l I
LEVEL METER !

Rch

CHE  MAIN P.C.B-

Fig. 8.5



8.8. Power Supply P.C.B. Ass'y

MAIN P-C-B
CNE

Fig. 8.8
Schematic i Schematic L
Ref. Np. Part No. Description Ret. No. Part No. Description
BAO03720A VR P.C.B. Ass'y
0BO7641A VR P.C.B. Ass'y BAO03721A | Power Supply P.C.B. Ass'y
VR, 2 0BO7089A Volume 100K (A)
VR3 0BO7091A Volume 100K {A) 0B0O7636U Power Supply P.C.B.
VR4 08070904 Volume 10K (A} Q401 0B0O6013A Transistor 2SA733 (L)
R1,2 3 4 | 0BO1857A Carbon Resistor 1K R% J Q402 0801872A | Transistor 25C345 (L)
0BO8140A 5P Plug (1 pce.} Q403, 404 | 0BO1823A Transistor 250236 {Y)
DAao1 0B06038U Silicon Diode 151849R
BAD3726A DIN Pin Jack P.C.B. Ass'y D402 0BOB037U | Silicon Diode 151849
D403 0B0O1601U Silicon Diode VO-6C
0BO7638A Jack P.C.B. D404 0B0B059A Zener Diode XZ-107
DBOSDATA Jack Unit D405 QB0O6065A | Zener Diode XZ-122
D406 0B019094 | Silicon Diode 151668
BAO3716A | Meter P.C.B. Ass'y R401 0BO1789A | Carbon Resistor 330 ELRY% J
R402 0BOSG70A Carbon Resistor 1.BMELRY J
0327327‘: 'TEter'Amr;SP(ﬁéBQé ) R403 OBO5823A | Carbon Resistor 6.2K-ELRY J
Q701, ;02 0B06062 ransistor R404 OBO1B33A | Carbon Resistor 10K ELR% J
703,704 Jener Diode Y2040 RA05 OBOS566A | Carbon Resistor 2.2K ELR% J
D701, 702 030‘;323: Zener Dlode IfB e R406 0BOSG05A | Carbon Resistor 2.2 ELAY J
0703(;'170';2 838147 & e £k R407 0BOSG11A | Carbon Resistor 820 ELR% J
VR701, 702{ 0801470 mi-tixed Volume c401 0BO5839A | Electrolytic Capacitor 220f 50V
R701, 702 | 0B0S650A | Carbon Resistor 12K ELR% J . .
) Cd402 0B0OS5831A Electrolytic Capacitor 2201 35V
R703, 704 QBOB511A | Carbon Resistor B20ELR% J . .
. €403 0BO1870A Electrolytic Capacitor 10004 25V
R705, 706 0B05821A | Carbon Resistor 56K RD% G R \
. C404 0B01391A | Electrolytic Capacitor 220 25V
R707,708 0B0O5822A | Carbon Resistor 680K RD} G . .
) c405 0B0O1398A Electroiytic Capacitor 2204 16V
R709, 710 0B01833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ELRY% J . .
) C406 0B01404A Electrolytic Capacitor 474 6.3V
R711, 712 0B01920A | Carbon Resistor 100K ELLRY% J 0J03399A Heat Sink {1 pee.)
R713, 714 | 0BD5787A | Carbon Resistor 13K RD% G .
. QBO8127A | 4P Plug {1 pce.}
R715 0BO5558A | Carbon Resistor 100 ELRW J s
) . 0B0O8153A | 3P Jack Ass’'y 1 (1 pce.)
C701, 702 0B058194 | Electrolytic Capacitor 4.7 16V M (MS) OE00607A | Screw M3 x 8 Philips Pan Head (3A)
C703, 704 0BO5820A | Electrolytic Capacitor 22y 16V M (MS} (2 pes.)
C705, 706 0B01289A Eiectrolvt!c Capac!tor 4.7 16V OECOB0BA | Screw M3 x 10 Philips Pan Head
c707 0B01674A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10l 25V (34} (2 pes.}
C709, 710 | OBO5798A |Ceramic Capacitor 10P 50V ;
0BOS151A | 5P Jack Ass'y (1 pee.) 0EQ0507A | Nut Hex M3 {4 pcs.)

30




8.9. Shut-off P.C.B. Ass'y

RED { - &

gy { & o
SUpRLY BLK

0P PLUG . YEL
P.CB.

|wW

PAUSE SwW
COUNTER
MEMORY

Fig. 8. 9. 1 (Serial No. 3811501-}

ER

PoW T 5
SUpPLYPGBY - e
BLK i 5

SOLENOID

SHUT OFF
BLH
B—7639

Fig. 8. 9.2 (Serial No. -3811500)

31

Note:
Parts are soldered
to the dip side of
P.C.B.

o W W



™=
8. 10. MHX Governor P.C.B. Ass'y
-~
- aso &
25¢i568.-
——
a—
—
Fig. 8.-10
—
_ S;::mg:c Part No. Description s;::r“;:f Part No. Description
) BAO3722A | Shut-off P.C.B. Ass'y RG614 0B01877A | Carbon Resistor 6.8K ELR¥% J
' RG15 0B01792A | Carbon Resistor 470 ELR% J
0B07639B | Shut-off P.C.B. R617 0B05568A | Carbon Resistor 120K ELRM% ¥
Q601 0B0O1695A | Transistor 25A496 (O} RG22, 624 | 0BOE597A | Carbon Resistor 680K ELRY
Q602, 603 | 0BO1872A | Transistor 25C945 (L) R623 08019214 | Carbon Resistor 330K ELR% J
604, 608 R627 0805818A | Carbon Resistor 56 ELRY% J
Q605, 606 | OBOG013A | Transistor 2SA733 (L} ' RE28 0BOS56744 | Carbon Resistor 820K ELR% J
607 ' RE29 0B01920A | Carbon Resistor 100K ELR% J
ZD601 0BOBO63A | Zener Diode YZ040 C602,611 | 0T04027A | Ceramic Capacitor 680P 50V
D601 0B06037U | Silicon Diode 151849 C601, 603 | 0BO1173A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10 26Y
D602, 603 | 0BO1909A | Silicon Diode 151555 605
604, 605 C604, 608 0B0sB17A | Electrolytic Capacitor 334 16V M
R601, 604 | OBO1781A | Carbon Resistor 1K ELR% J {MS)
RG02 0B0183CA | Carbon Resistor 1.8K ELRY: J | CE06 0B01835A | Electrolytic Capacitor 22004t 18V
RE03 0BOS569A | Carbon Resistor 47 ELR% J C607 0BO1674A | Electrolytic Capacitor  1042. 25V
RE0S5, 609 | OBD1795A | Carbon Resistor 47K ELR% J | CB09 0B05815A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1.5 25V M
620 (M5}
RG606, 607 | OBOS562ZA | Carbon Resistor 47K ELR% J | €810 0B01502A | Electrolytic Capacitor 3304 16V -
608, 612 | OBO1833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ELR% J | CB12 -0B01609A | Mylar Capacitor 0.014 50V K
621, 625 0B08O0O1A | Tub ¥ {2 pes.)
RG10, 619 | 0BO5505A | Carbon Resistor 1.5K ELR% J 0BOB152A | 4P Jack Ass'y 2 {1 pce.)
R611 QB0O5595A | Carbon Resistor 320K ELR%J 0ED0Q37A | Earth Lug B-§ {1 pce.)
RB613, 616 | 0B0O5661A | Carbon Resistor 22K ELR% J :
618, 630 ' CA03250A | MHX Governor P.C.B. Ass'y




9. MECHANISM ASS'Y & PARTS LIST

9.1

Synthesis Ass'y (AQ1)

08

L0l - 1 E'F%zu
(51]] S Lol L03
1Fai)
Fig. 9.1
Schematic . . Schamatic L
. Description Q . D tion .
Ref. No. PartNo P ¥ | Ref. No. Part No escripti Q'ty
AD1 Synthesis Ass'y

01 0ADOB18C Foot 4 12 OHO34078 | Button Cover PLLAY 1
02 DAD3253A Cabinet 1 13 OHO3406B | Button Cover STOP 1

0M03619A Gate Screen Plate 1 14 OHO3405B | Button Cover REW, ]

0OM03339A Caution Label 1 15 0OHO03404B | Button Cover REC. 1
03 OMO3618A Cabinet Plate 1 16 0OHO3402A | Lid Cover 1
04 JAQ3065A Chassis Ass'y 1 LO1 0EQ00594A |Screw M3 x 8 Philips Bind Head b
05 HAO3628A Front Panel Ass'y 1 {(Bronze) .
a6 HAD3B32A Handle Ass'y 2 LO2 DEQO197A |Washer 3mm {Bronze) 5
07 OHO3389A S.F.R. Cover 12 L03 QECD701A |[Secrew M3 x10 Philips Bipd Head 4
08 HAD3631A V.R. Cap {B) Ass'y 1 {Bronza)
09 HAQ3630A V.R. Cap (A} Ass'y 3 .04 0E00253A |Washer 3mm 4
10 0HO3409B Button Cover PAUSE 1 LOS OEO0700A |Screw M5 x 16 Philips Pan Head 4
11 0H034088 Button Cover F.F. 1 (2A)

33




y

p

3

®www -

-

p

-

7 Y W W @9 P VYO

9.2, Chassis Assy
9.2.1. Chassis Ass'y (AD2-1)

|
|
|
|
\
\

04(A0T)

- Fig. 9. 2.1

Schematic . .
Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty

A02-1 JAO3065A Chassis Ass'y 1

1] BAD3720A V.R.P.C.B. Ass'y 1

414 JADI0E5A Main Chassis Ass'y 1

03 JAO3053A Front Contre! Ass'y 1

04 CAD3256A Mechanism Ass'y 1

LO1 0E00606A Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head 5

{3A}

34




. 8.2.2. Chassis Ass'y (AD2-2)

-

¥
13tA09) ==
(FoB)
2
n el
100A08) ‘
iFil

fFo2)————— - |

03(AD6)
[F1D)

Lad

{FOs1

LOG

5 {F14} LO5
F16t
LO4
{F16)
06
Fin
105
{F1a1
LOS
LO4

05 (A7
(F2Q)

Lo7
IF2a
16
(F22
LOg
tF221
01
[F23

02(A08)
[Fo9)

Log
IF21)

35

£e



Schematic

Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty
AD2-2 JAO3065A Chassis Ass'y 1
o BAO3721A | Power Supply P.C.B. Ass'y i
02 JAD3064A Record Link Ass'y 1
03 JAO30B1A Push Button Ass'y 1
-04 0807092V Voltage Selector 1
05 JAQ3058A Power Transformer Ass'y 1
06 0MO03627A | Voltage Lock Plate 1
o7 0808037V Cord Bushing C 1
[17:4 0B03900U Power Card 1
09 BAO3726A DN Pin Jack Ass’'y 1
10 JAG3063A Pawer SW. Ass'y 1
i1 0J03321A Dolby N.R. P.C.B. Pad 1
12 QJ03417A Meter Escutheon 1
13 JAO3087A Meter Ass'y ]
14 BAO3670A Dolby N.R. P.C.B. Ass'y 1
15 BAG3715A | Main P.C.B. Ass'y 1
16 OEQGD37A Earth Lug B-5 2
17 JAQ3069A Rear Panel Sub Ass'y 1
18 0J03277A Metal Seat Nut 2
Lo DEQO6D6A Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head 3
{3a)
LOo2 0EQ0G12A Screw M2 x 6 Philips Pan Head 2
(2A}
LO3 QEOOS05A Screw M3 x 6 Philips Counter- 2
: sunk
L04 0EQO157A Washer 3mm collar 16
LOS 0EQDS589A Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head 12
{Bronze)
LO6 . 0EQO588A Screw M3 x B Philips Pan Head 4
{Bronze)
Lo? QEQO071A Washer 3mm Fiber 1
LO8 OEQOE60A Screw M3 x 12 Philips Pan Head: 1
_ (3A)
Lo9 QEQOBO7A Screw M3 x 8 Philips Pan Head 3

(3A}

36




500

9, 3. N600 Mechanism Ass’y (A03)

g
20 19 L08

Fig. 9.3

37



' . ..

A\

Schematic

9.4. Front Controf Ass'y (AQ2)

Ref. No. Part No. Description o'ty
AD3 CA03255A NG00 Mechanism Ass'y 1
™ 0CO03892A | Button Cam (B) 3 LO3
02 0CC3893A | Button Cam {C) i
s 03 0C03891A | Button Cam (A) 1
04 OCO3894A | Button Plate 6
05 CA03260A | Deck Button S Ass'y 2
06 CAO03267A | Deck Button R Ass'y 4
07 CA03263A | Pause Lock Plate Ass'y 1
08 0C03B96A | Lock Plate 1
09 0CO3B29A. | Pause Lock Spring (B) 2
10 0C03897A | Lock Plate Slide Spring 1
1 0CO38B3A | Eject Linkage Collar 1
12 0C03900A | Eject Arm Spring 1
13 0C03882A | Lock Plate Slide Lever 1
14 CAQ3257A | Eject Bar Ass'y 1
15 OCO38B1A | Front Hold Plate 1
16 CAOQ3262A | Button Stopper Ass'y 1
17 0C03945A | Lack Plate Stopper 1
18 CAD3258A | Side Plate L Ass'y 1
19 0C03885A | Lid Damper Rubber 1 ,_% 04(A08)
20 0C03884A | Lid Adjust Plate 1
21 | 0CD3905A | Lever Collar 1 T L0
27 0CO3904A | Eject Joint Bar L
23 0C03887A | Side Plate L Bolt 1
24 0CO03878A | Button Guide 1
25 0C03880A | Button Spring Holder 1
26 0CO03879A | Button Spring 1
27 CAD3I265A | Shut-off Arm Ass'y 1
2B OCO3906A | solenoid Pin 1
29 BAB3727A | Solengid sub Ass'y 1
30 0C03907A | Shut-off Bar 1
31 0C03901A | Lock Shaft 1
32 OC0O3895A | Button Shaft i
a3 CAQ3256A | NBOOD Mechanism Sub Ass'y 1
34 0C03903A | Lid Shaft 1
35 0CO03902A | Lid Spring 2
36 0C03889A | Side Plate R Bolt 1
37 0CD38BBA | Side Plate R Collar 1
38 0C03886A | Side Plate L Collar 1
39 BAQ3722A | Shut-off P.C.B. Ass'y k|
40 CAO3252A | Side Plate R Ass'y 1
41 0CO3890A | Rear Hold Plate 1
42 CAQ3264A | Cassette Case Ass'y 1
43 0CO389BA | Pause Lock Spring 1 —
44 0BO7551A | 10P Piug Board 1 Schematic Part No. Description : a‘,w
. Ref. No.
LO1 QEQO121A | Screw M2.6 x 6 Philips Pan Head 1
.02 OEQ0226A | Screw M2.6 x 4 Philips Pan Head 1 AD4 JAO3053A Front Contro! Ass'y 1
1LG3 OEOO181A | E Ring 3mm 2
Lo4 DEQOB12A ; Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head 4 o BAO3718A | CAL. P.C.B. Ass'y 1
{2A) . 02 . BAO3719A | SW. P.C.B. Ass'y 1
LOS 0EC0698A ! E Ring 2.6mm 2 03 0J03410A | SW. Holder 1
LO6 OE00134A | E Ring 4mm 2 04 JAOQ3081A | Push Button Ass'y 6
LO7 OEOO610A | Screw M3 x 12 Philips Pan Head 1 05 0J03409A | Switch Cover 1
3A) 06 0J03411A | CAL. Cover 1
LO8 QEQOGOBA | Screw M3 x © Philips Pan Head 7 07 OBO8157A | CAL. Knob 12
{3A}) 08 OMO3629A | CAL. Label 1
LOg9 QEQD166A | Screw M2 x 4 Cylinder Head - 1 09 OMO3628A | SW. Label 1
L10 QE00222A | E Ring 2mm 5 LO1 OEQQB06A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head q
L1t OEOO0509A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head 2 . (3A)
L12 QEO0172A | Washer 3rmm Toothed Lack 2 LO? ODEQDB12A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head 2
L13 OEQQB22A | Screw M3 x 5 Philips Pan Head 2 (2A)
(2A) LO3 OEQD226A | Screw M2.6 x 4 Philips Pan Head| 2
L14 0EOO597A | Washer 3mm 2
38




9.5, Record Link Ass'y {A0B) 9.8. Power SW. Ass’y (A08)

Fig. 9.5

9. 6. Push Button Ass'y (A06)

c@ 01

Fig. 9.6

9. 7. Power Trans. Ass'y (A07}

39




% |

Schematic o .
Ref. No. Part No. Dascription Qy
AQS5 JAD3064A Record Link Ass'y 1
(1} 0J03386A | Record Link Cotlar 1
02 0J03420A | Record Link 1
03 0J03423A | Record Link Spring 1
04 0J03419A | Record Arm Chassis 1
LO1 OE00607A | Screw M3 x 8 Philips Pan Head 1

3a)

AQG JAD30B1A Push Button Ass'y 7
o1 0J03413A | Push Button 1
02 0J03414A SW. Spring 1
03 0J03412A Push Bqtton Flange 1

A07 JAQ3058A Power Trans. Ass'y 1
o1 0B06537U | Power Trans. 1
02 0J03051A Trans. Shield Plate 1
03 0B03873U | Spark Killer 1
04 DBOB0O30U | 3P Terminal Insulator (A} 1
05 08080241 | 3P Terminal Strip 1
06 0J03422A Trans. Holder 1

LO1 OEQQG06A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head 2

(3A)
Lo2 QEQ0510A | Screw M3 x 8 Philips Pan Head 2
{2A)

A0S JADZ0S83A Power SW. Ass'y 1
01 0B0O70934U | Power SW. 1
02 0JD3408A | Power SW. Holder 1

LO1 OEDOB0BA | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head 2

{3a}

A09 JAD3067A Meter Ass'y 1
01 0B808154A | Level Meter 2
0z 0J03424A | Meter Cushion 1
03 0J03418A Lamp House 2
04 JAQ3052A [ Meter Holder Sub Ass'y 1
s 0B08155A | Meter Lamp 2
06 BAO3718A | Meter P.C.B, Ass'y 1

LO1 0EQ0802A | Screw M3 x 4 Philips Counter- 2

sunk

102 0EQOBOBA | Screw M3 x B Philips Pan Head 2

{3Aa}

40




/9. 10. NG00 Mechanism Sub Ass'y

©9,10,1. N600 Mechanism Sub Ass'y (B01-1)

41




s;::m:c Part No. Description Q'ty S;::-ml: :'.c Part No. Description a'ty
BO1-1 CA03256A NG00 Mechanism Sub Ass'y 1 La7 OE0Q228A | Screw M2.6 x 6 Philips Pan Head| 3
(FT}

01 CAD3266A | Mechanism Chassis (B] Ass'y 1 LO8 OEQQOO4A | Screw M2 x 8 Cylinder Head 1
02 CAO03140A | Brake Ass'y 1 L09 QEQ0025A | Washer 2mm Spring 1
023 0CO3G94B | Base Return Spring 2 Li10 QEQO218A | Screw M2 x 10 Cylinder Head 1
04 CAO032689A | Head Base (B) Ass'y 1 L11 0EQD231A | Screw M2.6 x 8 Philips Pan Head| 1
05 | OCO6243A |W-4-8-0.2F 3 (FT)
06 0CO390BA | Cassette Guide (D) 2 L12 0EQDOQ8A | Screw M2.6 x 8 Countersunk ]
07 | OCO3613A |Washer 1.6mm Plastics 3 '
08 CAO03269A | Reel Hub T (B} Ass'y 1 113 QECO223A | Screw M2 x 10 Countersunk 1
09 CAQ03268A | Reel Hub S (B} Ass'y 1
10 0C03651A | Counter Belt {E) 1 L14 DE0D0220A | Screw M2.6 x B Philips Pan Head| 3
1 CAQ3271A | Counter Holder Ass'y 1 L15 QEDD219A | Screw M2.6 x 5 Philips Pan Head| 1
12 0C03863A | Head Base Spacer 1

LO1 OEOD166A | Screw M2 x 4 Cylinder Head 1

102 DEOD181A [E Ring 3mm 3

LO3 OEQD226A | Screw M2.6 x 4 Philips Pan Head | 2

LO4 QEQO165A | E Ring 1.2mm 2

L0S OEQ0219A | Screw M2.6 x 5 Philips Pan Head| 2

801-2 CA03256A NE00 Mechanism Sub Ass'y 1

01 0C03649A | See-Saw Arm Spring 1
02 0C036478 | See-Saw Arm 1
03 CAD3150A | Idier Pulley Ass'y 1
04 0C03648A |FRP Lever (B) 1
05 0C036508 | Lever Spring 1
06 0C03648A | See-Saw Arm Pipe 1
07 0C03748A |Slide Plate Spring 1
o8 0C03744B |Pause Slide Plate 1
0g 0C03746C |Pause Bar - 1
10 0C03668A | Driving Belt 1 .,
11 | CA03225A |Fiywheel (B} Ass'y 1 ’
12 CA03226A |Flywheel Holder {C) Ass'y 1
13 0C03591A |Cord Holder 1
14 0C03800A |Pause Switch Mylar 1
15 0C03743A |Pause Switch 1
16 0C03799E |Belt Guide 1
17 0C03774A |Base Cam Spring 1
18 0C03773C |Base Cam 1
19 0C03791A |Record Lock Spring (B) 1
20 . | 0C03652C |Record Lock (B} 1
21 0C03775C |Base Cam Shaft 1 .
22 0C038058 |Stud Collar (B) 3
23 CAO03141A |Mute Switch Ass'y 1
24 CA03231A |[Start Switch {C) Ass'y 1
25 0C03704A |[Record Sensor Linkage (B) 1
26 0CO3909A (Record Sensor (B) 1
27 0C03546A |Record Lock Shaft 1
28 0BO3067A [Bind Holder 1
29 CAQ3253A [MHX Motor Ass'y 1
30 0C038562A {Shield Plate 1
31 0C03174A asher 2,1mm Plastics 1
32 0C0o3814D Fotor Shietd 1
33 CAO03250A |MHX Governor P.C.B. Ass'y 1

LO1 0E0Q0226A [Screw M2.6 x 4 Philips Pan Head | 2

LOZ | 0E00222A |E Ring 2mm 1

103 DEQQ142A (Washer 2.6 mm 1

Lo4 0E00229A ([Screw M2.6 x 10 Philips PanHead] 1

LO6 QEQO031A |Washer 4mm 4

108 OECD181A |E Ring 3rnm 2

42




9. 11. Cassette Case Ass'y (B02)

9. 13. Counter Holder Ass'y (B04)

9. 12. Head Base (B) Ass’y (B03)

01 /02 L02 104 105

1

Fig. 9. 12

LOo9

9. 14. Reel Hub T (B} Ass’y (B05)

8.15. Reel Hub S (B) Ass'y (BO6)

Fig. 9. 14

9. 16. Flywheel Holder (C) Ass'y (BO7)

Ol




9.17. MHX Motor Ass’y (B08) 9. 18. Record/Playback Head Ass'y (B09)
o LO| LO|

03
SPACER

Lo2 0 2
0l

03 .

Fig. 9. 16 Fig. 9. 17
Schematic Part No. Description Q'ty Schematic Part No. Description Qa‘'ty
Ref. No. Ref. No.

BO2 CAO3264A | Cassetto Case Ass'y 1 BOS CAO3269A | Reel Hub T (B} Ass'y 1
o1 0C03926B | Cassette Lid 1 01 0C03785B | Sprocket (B} 1
02 | CA03274A | SP. Base Plate Ass'y 1 02 | 0C03786B | Torque Plate 1
03 | 0C03924A | Cassette Stabilizer 2 03 1 0C03521A | Thrust Bearing 1
04 | OMO363BA | Silver Plate 600 1 04 | 0C03520D | Reel Hub Spring 2
05 | CAD3273B | Cassette Weli Ass'y 1 05 | 0CO3843A | Pulley (8) 1

LOY | DEGOB99A | Screw M2 x 4 Cylinder Head | 1 06 | 0003522A | Reel Hub Ring 1

o7 0CO3519E Reel Hub Felt 1
09 0CO3689A | Puliey (F
BO3 | CA03267A | Head Base (B} Ass'y 1 ultey (F) i 1
8066 CA03268A Reel Hub § (B) Ass'y 1
o1 CAD03276A Pressure Roller {B) Ass'y 1 S )
02 | 0C03758B | Pressure Roller Spring (8) 1 01 00037353 procket 1
03 | 0C03691A | Cassette Retainer Spring R 1 02 | 0CO37868 | Torque Plate 1
04 0CO358BA Azimuth Adjust Aubber 1 03 0C03521A Thrust Bearln? 1
05 0C03942A Base Angle (B} 1 04 0C03520D Reel Hub Spring 2
06 | CAD3275A | Head Base (B) Sub Ass'y 1 05 | 0C03943A | Pulley (B} 1
07 0C03591A | Cord Holder 2 06 | 0C03522A | Reel Hub Ring 1
09 | CA03201B | Record/Playback Head Ass'y | 1 08 | 0CO3516A | Pulley (C) 1
10 0C03690A | Cassette Retainer Spring L 1 BO7 CA03226B | Fiywhesl Holder [C) Ass'y 1
11 0C03767A Base Stopper Rubber 1 )

LO1 | OEO0D42A | E Ring 1.5mm 1 01 0C03857A | Lock Nut 1

Lo2 OE00166A | Screw M2 x 4 Cylinder Head 1 02 CA03281A | Thrust Screw Ass'y 1

L03 OEQ0218A | Screw M2 x 10 Cylinder Head] 1 03 CA03280A | Flywheel Holder (C} Sub Ass'y| 1

LO4 0EQO149A Washer 2.3mm 1 BOS CAD3253A MHX Motor Ass'y 1

La5 0EQD185A Screw M2 x 6 Cylinder Head 2

Lo6 0EQ0002A Screw M2 x 3 Cylinder Head 2 01 0J03221A Motor Bracket C 1
. Lo7 QEQ0025A Washer 2mm Spring . 2 02 0C03712A Motor Pulley TC-B ]
Log 0E00120A Screw M2.6 x 3 Philips Pan Head 3 03 0C02874A MHX Motor 1
-L09 | OE0O030A | Washer 3mm Stee! 2 LO1 | OEO0120A | Screw M2 x 3 Philips Pan Head | 2
LO2 0EQD224A Serew M2 x 3 Cone Point 1

B04 CAD3271A Counter Holder Ass'y t

809 CA032078 Record/Playback Head Ass'y 1
01 0CO3933A Counter Knob 1
02 CAQ3279A Tape Counter Ass'y 1 01 GAQ2008L RAP-52 Record/Playback Head 1
03 0C03934A Memory SW. Knob 1 02 0G01100B Head Hold Spacer 1
04 0BO7051A | Memory SW. i 03 0G01099C | Head Holder (B} 1
05 0C03931A Counter Holder 1
06 0BD3924A | Test Pin 2 LO1 OEO0002A | Screw M2 x 3 Cylinder Head 2
o7 OBO7640A | Heed SW. P.C.B. 1 Spacer
08 0B03803A | Reed SW. 1
09 | 0C03932A | Reed SW. Hotder 1 :zgmg: ';: g"“ﬁ: t fg-:;"“
LOT | OEOD166A | Screw M2 x 4 Cylinder Head | 2 pacer t =0.15mm
L02 | OEODG12A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head 4 AHO1117A | PH Spacer ¢=0.2mm
(2A) - AHO1118A | PH Spacer t=0.25mm
AHO1119A | PH Spacer t=0.3mm




»H

1Nd ¥

(30S dI)ASSY HIVP Md NID

AOVZ-D22/A021--00 ¥

vd5

mﬁm
o RS
WaLiks 43R A.l.- Rl

SNYEL

WIRING DIAGRAM

10.

ERTY
M L \
s LIS SR u
a5 S ¥ o i TIHS  fentotona)
0
o I .
k-
(3015 [NINOGHGITaad A
]
\l_ Fp o _ avaH
5l ALY 14002y
N b =l===1V
m 994 4§00 - =N N _
=l =
: M
=R . —
- q i L&m”@ Qv3H 3svm3
- a,.@ o) (308 LNANOAWGT) 4
Lo ‘T34 NIgH - =
: ]
o o
EEEa)
S iin= ] A_r . :h\ouwu B w5 ILoM
2 B, o hd .
_ .
HS AHOWEM
(305 ININOdKQD) — i / - o|  luwis u.n,wh
0d k1ddNs YIMOd ; >
EB 2 WS Lawis
m = m mw HOLOH XHW
CEY ] T m N3
L) He I
oNTIoS
H RE F“ b € N “
i
(3015 1NINDAHQY) ;
& 04 Wil b o hh Add
1 [ m{% &
- .
s (AS LNINOHID)
Y N (83 s Ham0s 6-N0 @ = T4 H0-1HS

Fig. 10

oLl

e S 2



11. EQ. AMP. FREQUENCY RESPONSE

11. 1. Playback Frequency Response

20
5 ’J
\\J\
=
10 \\
2 N
= 0
z A~
3 . N /
-5 120u ~
I / Y\
g
-10 x\\ f"//
-1 70u
-15
20 100 1K 10K 20K
FREQUENCY (Hz)
Fig. 1.1
11. 2. Record Current Frequency Response
15
10 L~
70u
g 5 L
vl
= ﬁ“"'-*--._. J
= 0 —
3 — 120
-5 .
=10
20 100 K 10K 20K -
FREQUENCY (Hz)
Fig. 11. 2
ﬁ

46




- - - - T
W_@_ F - @
: § z _1& =1
I _.I I T &1 otiwea 1 [ =/% m ;L R Q
]
2
. : HILNAOD
M5 033y RN
aloN3T0s GP 440-1rHs  fa—ono-o 5
1
440—LNHS ) ..r
A8l
w ) .
dNY AS HIMOY
» . H3L3N AOYE S O22
A5V HONYIA0E T A1ddns g ey
HOLOW HOLOW . ¥3M0d fozi~-aot —( = iNdN} v
(Y] ABL et aq 40133138
VLN
ATLL
ABL & THYEOI=) — .
e | sve 1 avaH
4 " x3 umqm_m
3Vl
{Aws9) i
_l|~ R - o o
* o3y xs 03
., {AwLL)
Sdvi o o
Pows RNy ’ i .
NId Lnw Lndlno %0 w ; &
{ THOOP —ALOGG) Mﬂ 4 ZHoow b anoL i
Afedno r ! {440 Lokg Woid) ] 153l
\4 {AuoBg) —inkg 340 NO -
]
Aw E )
J‘ . -
HILIN B
e e~ “¥N ABT00 LT XdH WA jh.vﬂwwk _ LndN|
o [AMIOOL) Sy { ZHOOL —AuOD)
M N1 e T3A3T 03 1NdMl NIgd
< HN A5T00 N
o ne XdW
g ‘Mg 3
M @ - 59TUddNS "W 'T . , )
(] 1no hd
» *oz{ q Ny , m
Q - avau
S prp—— . YOVEAYTd/ Q003N
m P AdvL (nag) WL Jiwg L) (AWZ'0) gL
. N gﬁ I AWy ‘03 ‘B
o .WYASA.L

i e s s il



*${8UURYD Y10Q J0J Slied UCLUWOD MOUS 569-009 ‘665005 ‘66100t ‘B6E-00L 'SON Jauasapal ied
‘10181582 §,]aUUBYD Y UE S 20/ P2)3IWO pue JOIStsal
s,jeuUBYD ] UB S| |0/ Y 2ldwexa Jo4 'Shed s [SUURYD Y MOUS SI3GUINU udna pue siied 5 JaUUEYD ] MOYS sJaQuInu
PPo (668-008 '664-00L ‘660000 "SON 9duaiaial Lied) "g3d HA PUB '8'0'd 'MS "8'0d VD "8'0'd 438 U0

gl By
i

(v} _

(€)

*J01$S8) §,JAUURYD Y UE 5| | QZ4 P@1) 10 puB JOISISaS §,[2ULBYD 1) UR S| | (L H 9jdwexa Jo4 "siied
SJBULBYD Y MOYS gEz-0nzZ Pue Sied s jsuueyd 1 mOys EL-00| "SON 9ousia4sl 1ed g D d AQIoQ pue 'g ) d Lew ug

‘|auUuEYD 7] Byl 01 [END3 S4B 1IN24D [BUUBYY Y LAY PAITILLC AU SINJND [auueyd Y
O [BUILISAY §,|9UUBYD Y e smoyS{ )

o —y

dWv D3 'ad

2)
8]
:alop

TOV SNV "B
o !
3 7 o
of 3 Naaf- 2
o 5 5 828 )=
OVIH MIVBAY I/ OHOOM T 3 72 15 ¢ @a
Wy o8 fa X
.m i " LM w._mwm
ong |5 & W Tasl oo
=
avaH mmém.__H £ 5o R B erm
3w (e 2 =
Araung 1 [2— — W Ll me
A0dLno ¥ — 208y =0
{T0HINDT WSNVHITH QL) | TeIvse (@RTuose  ERiva?
!
_ %t owo...ﬂM, 9X95 OLY _ 150 SYI
i i <08 80 A4
! {91 i isusny e Hupt
ang DM0BD 2044 J ! 107
I L N o I e e
- o ag S= L SOED c H
3 \GiEA wm;m » ) =7 mm”.uwm ¥
{V ar AN IR E poglicoll kb g ¢
1| Ceola Ba SiEd . ~
FETE e =TEN 5 AT KL )
04D s
mo.:_a@ _R.:@ . .
Y @z @ 00k gly ]} .
WY HE)3W . B
m_ ‘ Y ¥3LIN o ”kWQH_ - uﬂ_““_u.w Sl
e Rl
(BT 490408 GL) e TGI8 LB LY D
_ |_|u|m_zo
_ . ATy ) E) L
_H_mmm Ao tH17-a1, wﬁ | =0 ._.mm 2| &e Rk i L8
2 i = 8210 o9 T O | 8 Qi vl oME 3 =27
g Bow N, % d y 3 o B (Asm x2 8.5 o
pEY _._WD 5B <8 g |'s2d - 83 .
& THE R M Of e5id - o [0 T3 ke 5
R g '
- Y - d NE  LEo x5 @[ A2 EosY
slasul (V618 L-LOEMS #8273 b T EooE & u.zm A e
ane 22 W27 4084 om0
AOBZ~0Z2 & €0 i
ADRL~B0N I
Andn O et FCLVEZ G06DSZ U WS
| ]
w U _I— ) ‘B0d "MS - _ _
L - UN AETO0 ZMS MG XdW EMS - - P
_ & : _ (NIVOENEZ "3S0 ZHOOY IaL OO P
s ; HMa ,
ST H :
819373 IWNOn B304 _
"870% AlddnS H3amod (u —lz_o 1na mE
]
1= o -0
S 2
& S L o
2jrzzamir 2200 .
r @ +— 5GET | 50>
5 AR
|Mu 2 ShD |.._| 8
- - E
n% _@ @ : @ |&D T Nie OBl o)L wh)
[ “.m ity 4084 TEAZT LNdL00 .
1 =
s |re 21 (1
z . B EE B wun qyleeema . e .
& _ _ “ J0US0SZ  3Q0BDSE Wb
°e D
' _ — 1 i
m s | = = ; WY 3N0 Bann) R .PI_
= |= =3 |Bn | iu = ]
i %5323 | o #3 1] ® TS
595 # s = : s [ ozt
I [ i a | L& H u"wm & 3 " Jomsmma
g . z S 3
[<EF3 E < [ TH 5 _
B | 3 mu HE "t W g @0ins ¥ F e e - B ] a1
8 o i &bl o Hd -
£ oy s m Hm FT e 20N 9e = MO0l AL 68
2 w, toIG-0E WS -
1 D Cin pd 4
) el O *R : H T t 23 ¢ e LNdNI 3NN
Ao 6lp oy a5 LGELSE TOZELISE Q0evs2 A56oVSE TBZEIIGE ASEWVEE W ¢RL057 ] E, 4o
i - ) ) TOd AG100 : ol ) )
B ) " . - "E0d NIVA ] "Fod UA 557 ot Nid WG

{"dWv) WYHOVIQ JILYWIHIS £l



HOLOW XHA
" NILNNOD ;m zm Eozm:

- “MS mupz:ou u
‘MS uw_._<n_ '8'3d 440-LNHS
N»L €L l M!l
W e
SbeIsZ
o ¥
%Ce9 2208 52
‘8'0'd ol 7e I o a0
e A | wonu3nos i o = ffg A
— ll ¥ andend ) y = ™ a
o T e, T T S [ LT
- =< R
8951052 38 mf z ﬁ Jm 3 ..M & N z o] usp 0 13 n._. = alon
- ro 3 3. ) & R
050 = zta 185 " -
g m..ub_u. ‘mm_ g4 3 g m g T m 3 m b4 A1 1098 3108
8 13 2 i SO0 SRR i I I
h mwwm H e ) - o a TR Ln _
2 @ 5 ag
- | H Hm A : AHY: }r_m i 22 la|gl o g%
ﬂ N =3 M - o m - Sy nvm m V-f
i . 9500~ 3dr € z B g2 |18 g 2. ">
; : ! i | :| 2t igdl
m. v.a.q Lol T,
mnm _ I fELVEZ 20su  OLb GiaM . " sewez | s -
a =0 T0en 1090 v’ gv8iS1L
- ol 1 n : 1083
= B[00 6293 iy
7] 5
- 8 woee baow . I
Z oz ,
X
3] v
b} M e — _Ahh |
s i W ol | efz| e
S
= ]
g NG I o = = 5 le -
o« g g 8 ?E
5] , -
m ['8°5d WON ol] R olglm . A
N —_—— =lz|c
D r Y —_— j) -
Q PR il 133 t 2|z |z
— 5 — g2 (3o
M ] | avaH xoqm\&._n. : : claisld
" q¥003Y C
M 1H91Y : / I
i 2] ; / ! /]
T s ‘ , fepd A .TL..\ REIEE
o e ey e :
7] a m avaK  3svud e e (GO0 ]
2 . ! oy
.ﬁn . B C ‘MS ALNW . TMS. 1uvis 1'8'2'd A1ddng semod woiy )
- ! - ) -

48

Fig. 14



S

15. SPECIFICATIONS

PowerSource -« «:--s - 100—-117, 220—240V 50/60Hz
Power Consumption -+~ -« -+~ 15W Max.
TapeSpeed « « =+« v v o arenn 1-7/8ips. (4.76cm/fsec.) 1%

...........

Wow and Flutter

Frequency Response -« --- 40—-18,000Hz +3dB

ess than 0.12% WTD Peak

{SX, EX Tapes, —20dB Rec. Level)

Signal to Noise Ratio
{Dolby In, SX Tape, WTD)

with IM Suppressor
Total Harmonic Distortion

- Less than 1.6% 400Hz 0dB

-------- Better than 60dB 400Hz, 0dB WTD rms.
Better than 68dB 400Hz, 3% THD WTD rms.

Less than 0.5% 400Hz 0dB with IM
Suppressor-In {SX, EX!I Tapes)

Better than 60dB below saturation level at 1KHz

Erasure =+ +«+ s 0ot e e
Separation -« - - e e - Better than 35dB, 1KHz, 0d8
Crosstalk - -+« v v vvcraens Better than 60dB, 1KHz, 0dB
~~Bijas Frequengy -+ + 106KHz
Transistors -« s v = v v = n v v a0 o 857
Diodes -« -+« + I IR IR 27
IO'S = frne e i e 1
Input » -+« v v r s e 50 K ohns, 60mv
Output Level - -« -« v oo un 580mV (400Hz,0dB, Output Level at Max.}
Dimensions - -« - - - PR 15.75 (W) x 6.70 (H) x 9.33 (D) inches

400 (W) x 170 (H) x 237 (D} m/m

14.3lbs. {6.5Kags)

Approximate Weight

* Specifications and appearance design are subject to change for further improvement without notice.

16. TROUBLE SHOOTING

16.1. Note

{1} Check to insure whether the outputs +18V, +11.5V
and —0.7V (approximately) of the power supply
are correct,

{2} When a check is made on Amplifier, etc. by means
of an extension cord, re-adjustment shall be made
without fail (after final installation to the model
chassis).

The check without removal of an extension cord
will cause inaccurate adjustments.

{3) When an adjustment is rnade on *9KHz MPX. filter,
Bias trap coil, Peaking coil and/or Bias frequency,
remove Meters and Meter Holder before start of
adjustment.

(4) Either Nakamichi SX or EX 1| tape shall be used

while adjustment (particularly while adjustments of

bias and record/playback level).

Should another different branded tape be used in
its place, the machine shall previously be adjusted
according to each of the actual tapes in use.
-However, if a low quality tape should be used,
optimum gquality of machine will not be gbtained
{such as Distortion, Signal to Noise Ratio, Dynamic
Range, etc. will be deteriorated).

(5)

{6}

16.2.

16.2.

{1}
(2)
(3)
(4)
{5)
(6)

(7}

49

Depress the pause button during Play or Fast-
forward. The tape could be stopped but the motor
is still rotating, - ’
Depress the pause button during rewind, and this
time the motor and tape are always in rewind
mode (the tape keeps rotating).

When Flywheel is replaced, clean the Capsta.i
before start of the operation {(with alcohol-dipied
cloth}).

Trouble Shooting

1. Motor doas not rotate:

Defective Motor.

Defective Motor Governor.

Defective Start Switch Ass'y.

Defective Mute Switch Ass'y.

Wire between Motor and Motor Governor is cut.
Wire between Motor Governor and Start Switch
Ass'y is cut, etc.

+11.5V is not being supplied to the Motor Gover-
nor.,




16.2.2. No power transmission:

n
{2)
{3)
4)
(5)

Defective Power Cord.

Defective Power Switch.

Defective Power Transformer.

Defective D.C. Power Supply Circuit Board.
Defective Voltage Select Switch.

16.2.3. Sound is distorted:

n
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5}
(6)
{7
{8}

16.2.4.

i
B

2)

(3}

(4)

(5)

(6)

16.2.5.

(1)

(2)
(3}

16.2.6.

(1}
(2)

3)
~af 4
=, 15)
(6)

71

{8)

9

{10}

Incorrect adjustment of Bias against tape.
Record/Playback Head is dirty.

Incorrect adjustment of I.M. suppressor.
Defective cassette tape.

Record/Playback Head is magnetized.
Weak Bias oscillation or does not oscillate.
Defective Record/Playback Head.
Excessively high level at Record/Playback.

High Frequency is deteriorated while playback:
Incorrect adjustment of Record/Playback Head
azimuth.

Record/Playback Head is dirty.

Record/Playback Head is magnetized.

Excessive Wow/F lutter.

Inaccurate tape travel,

Defective Record /Pltayback Head.

High Frequency is deteriorated while record/
playback:

Incorrect adjustment of Bias against tape (excessive
bias current to the record/playback head).

Defective cassette tape.

Defective Record/Playback Head.

Does not playback:

Record/Playback Head is dirty.

Record/Playback Head is defective (open circuit or
short circuit). ’
Defective Playback Amplifier.

Mute is not refeased.

Defective Mute Switch.

Defective Dolby N.R. Circuit Board.

Defective Output Buffer Amplifier.

Defective Record Switch.

Defective Qutput Jack.

Wire between Record/Playback Head and Playback
Amplifier is cut.

50

16.2.7. Does not racord:
(1) Defective Bias Circuit.
(2) Defective Erase Head [open circuit or short circuit).
{3) Defective Record/Playback Head {open circuit or
short circuit).
{4) Record/Playback Head is dirty.
{5) Defective Dolby N.R. Circuit Board.
(6) Mute is not released.
(7) Defective Record Amplifier.
(8) Defective Record Switch.
{9) Defective Record Link Ass'y.
{10} Wire between Record/Playback Head and Record
Amplifier is cut.
Defective tnput Amplifier and/or Input Jack.
Inaccurate tape travel.

(11
(12}

16.2.8. Excessive Wow/Flutter:
{1} Defective Flywheel Ass'y.
{2} Defective Motor.
(3} Defective Motor Governor.
(4) Defective Drive Belt.
(5) Defective Pressure Roller Ass'y.
{6) Defective Idier Pulley Ass'y.
{7) Slippage between Pressure Roller and tape.
{8) No clearance between Flywheel Ass’'y and Flywheel
Holder Ass'y.
{9} Defective Cassette Tape {hard to rotate).
{10} Defective Tape Counter (hard to rotate or sticky,
etc.).
Excessive Back-tension.
Irregular Take-up Torque.

(11)
{12)

16.2.9. Does not erase or incomplete erasure:
(1) Erase Head is dirty.
{2} Defective Erase Head {open circuit or short circuit).
(3) Inaccurate tape travel,
(4) Weak Bias oscillation or does not oscillate,
{5) Excessively high frequency of Bias oscillator.
(6) Wire between Erase Head and Bias oscillator is cut.

16.2.10. Auto Shut-off does not work at end of tape:--
{1) Defective Auto Shut-off Detector,
(2) Defective Auto Shut-off Driver.
(3) Defective Solenoid Driver,
{4) Defective Deck Buttan {hard to operate).
{5} Wire between Solenoid and Driver is cut.
{6) Incorrect adjustment of Solenoid.




16.2.11. Auto Shut-off activates at position other than 16.2.16. Drive Belt is out of place:

tape end: (1) Moator is misaligned.
(1) Defective Auto Shut-off Detector. . {2) Idler Puliey Ass'y is misatigned,
{2) Defective Auto Shut-off Driver. (3) Excessive clearance between Flywheel Ass'y and
(3) Defective Solenoid Driver, ~ Flywheel Holder Ass'y.
{4) Defective Counter. {4} Defective Drive Belt.
{5} Defective Counter Belt.
(6) Defective Cassette Tape (hard to rotate). 16.2.17. Signal to Noise Ratio is deteriorated:
{1} Record/Playback Head is magnetized.
16.2.12. Meters do not flutter: {2) Excessive Bias Leakage.
{1) Defective Meter (open circuit or short circuit). {3) Record/Playback Head is dirty.
(2) Defective Meter Circuit. (4) Defective Record/Playback Head.
{3) Wire between Meter and Meter Circuit is cut. {5} Defective cassette tape.
{4) Tape does not playback (playback mode). (6) Defective D.C. "Power Supply Board (excessive
(5) Meter lead is shorted. ripple}.
{8) Defective Input Amplifier. (7} Defective Input Amplifier {noise is great).
{8) Defective Output Amplifier (noise is great).
16.2.13. Defective tape travel: (9} [ncorrect adjustment of hum balance wire,
(1) Record/Playback Head is misaligned against Cap-
stan. 16.2. 18. Channel separation is deteriorated: - g
{2) Pressure Roller is misaligned against Capstan. {1} Incorrect tape travel, '
(3) Excessive Take-up Torque. (2) Defective Record/Playback Head.
{4) Pressure of Pressure Roller is weak.
{5) Erase Head is misaligned against Capstan. 16.2.19. Tape speed is too fast or slow:
(6} Defactive Capstan {bent, etc.). ' {1} Defective Motor.
{7) Defective Capstan Flange (bent, etc.). {2} Defective Motor Governor,
{8} Reference Pin is bent. (3) Pressure Roller is not in contact with Capstan.
{9) Head Base is bent, (4) Defective Mute Switch {contacting chassis).
{10} Incorrect adjustment of Record/Playback Head {5} Defective cassette tape (hard to rotate).
position.
{11} Defective Erase Head. 16.220. Does not Eject:
(12) Defective Pressure Roller, {1} Defective Eject Linkage Arm.
. {2) Defective Stop/Eject Button,
16.2.14. Pause button does not release: {3} Eject Linkage Arm is out of place.
(1} Defective Shut-off Solenoid. (4} Defective cassette tape.
{2} Defective Solenoid Driver, ‘
{3} Defective Solenoid Linkage. 16.2.21. Level variations:
{1) Incorrect tape travel,

16.2.15. Tape does not rotate: {2} Record/Playback Head is dirty. . y
{1) ' Defective Motaor, {3) Defective Record /Playback Head. /
{2) Defective Motor Governor. {4) Record/Playback Head is misaligned.

(3} Defective Drive Belt. (6) Defective cassette tape. .

{4) Drive Belt is out of place. ' {8) Incorrectadjustment of Head Base stroke.
(5) Defective Reel Hub.

{6) Defective cassette tape {(hard to rotate). 16.2.22. Bias does not oscillate:

{7} Incorrect loading of cassette tape. (1) No voltage to Bias oscillation circuit.

(8} Pressure Roller is not in contact with Capstan. (2) Defective Bias oscillation circuit.

{3) Defective Erase Head {open circuit or short circuit).

51



16.3.7. When Tape Counter is replaced:
{1} Tape speed.
{2) Wow/Flutter.
{3} Memory rewind operation.
(4) Counter check {sticky, etc.).
{8} Auto shut-off operation.

16.3. Check method when parts are replaced.
When any part/part ass'y of the Nakamichi 600 is re-
placed with new one, please check to insure the following.

€S e &

16.3.1. When Motor is replaced:
(1) Tape speed.
(2} Wow/Flutter.
{3) Drive Belt position {out of place). 16.3.8. When Reel Hub Ass'y is replaced:
e {1) Torque check (take-up, fastforward and/or rewind}.
{2} Tape speed.
{3} Wow/Flutter.

16.3.2.  When Drive Belt is replaced:
{1) Drive Belt position (out of place).
{2) Tape speed. . .
(3) Wow/Flutter. 16.3.9. When Deck Button Ass’y is replaced:

{1) Button operation.

C R

_ 16.3.3. When Record/Playback Head is replaced: _ {2} Head base stroke.
Gl (1) The inclination of a Record/Playback head. (3) Pause switch operation,
{2} Azimuth/Height. (4) Record switch operation.
ﬁ% {(3) Tape Travelling. (8} Mute switch operation,
{(4) Playback output. {6) Start switch operation.
' —3:3‘1 Playback frequency response.
- 16} Overall frequency respanse. 16.3.10. When Idier Putley Ass'y is replaced:
\ {7) Distortion. (1) Drive Belt pasition (out of place).
@ (8) Signal to Noise Ratio. {(2) Tape speed.
_' (9) Channel separation. (3) Wow/Flutter,
g ) (4) Rewind time.
16.3.4. When Erase Head is replaced: (5) Fastforward time.
{1) Tape travelling. {6) Brake Timing.

(2) Azimuth/Height (record/playback head).

\ =

T e v

[

(3) Bias frequency.
{4} Erasure.
{5) Overall frequency response.

16.3.5. When Flywheel Assy is replaced:

{1) Clearance between Flywheel and Flywheel Holder.

(2} Tape travelling.
(3) Azimuth/Height
{4) Tape speed.

§.3.6,  When Pressure Roller is replaced:
{1 Tape travelling.

{2) Azimuth/Height,

{3) Tape speed.

(4) Wow/Flutter. .

(6) Pressure Roller timing.

52

16.3.11. When Motor Governor is replaced:
(1) Tape speed.
{2) Wow/Flutter.

16.3.12. When Level Meter is replaced:
(1) Meter level,
{2) Meter check (sticky, etc.).

16.3.13. When Solenoid is replaced;
(1) Solenoid pasition.

16.3.14. When Record Link Ass'y is replaced:
{1} Record Link ass’y adjustment {height).




Service Manual -

Nakamichi 600

,t

o,

NAKAMICH! RESEARCH INC.
1-1563 Suzukicho, Kodaira, Tokyo
Phone: (0423)42-1111

Telex:  2832610.(NAKREI J)
Cable: NAKREI KKB

NAKAMICHI RESEARCH (U.S.A.) INC.
West Coast Office

1101 Colorado Avenue,

Santa Manica, Calif. 90401

Phone:  {213) 451-5901

Telex: 85249 (NAKRE! SNM)

NAKAMICHI RESEARCH (U.S.A.) INC.
New Yark Office ) : e
220 Westbury Avenue,

Carle Place, N.Y.11514

Phone: (616) 3336440 -

Telex: 144513 (NAKREI CAPL)

Printéld in Jgna. \‘}%

RN SERY
P
i ¢
L e e e

— . T ) L rov—




